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The Book of Genesis in the service of American commerce 

1. Ambrose Bitzer, Grocery Department. [ADVERTISING CIRCULAR]. Don’t be a Bat, Don’t 
be Blind, There’s Corn in Egypt Yet! Circleville, Ohio, ca. 1895. Leaflet (225 x 150), printed on 
cheap paper, single vertical fold, slight edgewear. Very good.                                         Sold 

THIS IS THE MOST FABULOUS AMERICAN ADVERTISING CIRCULAR WE HAVE EVER SEEN. A 
remarkable survival, this flimsy leaflet represents what must have been an early ad campaign created 
by an unknown marketing concern; its success may be attested by the fact that variants of it spread to 
at least three states during the late 1800s. We love the text, the typography, and of course the woodcut 
bat: 

Dont’ be a Bat 
Don’t be Blind 
There’s Corn in Egypt Yet.  
We lead. Let those who follow can.  
NOTICE! 
The world still moves!  
We are in the Procession right behind the band. Come and see the difference between dealing with live 
and dead men. No honest man can sell goods cheaper than we do and stay here. Our goods are 
arguments. Our prices are eloquence itself.” 

We are unable to explain the entirety of the above text, but compare Genesis 42:1 “Jacob saw there 
was corn in Egypt” (i.e. cereal grains, mistranslated by the editors of the King James version). We 
have seen an almost identical example of this advertising campaign (clearly made by the same 
printer / publisher) for “The Surprise Stores, Wholesale and Retail Bargains for Net Spot Cash” in 
four rural Alabama towns (see the Historic Woodville, AL Facebook page). In 1895 a similar 
campaign, but with a different bat and variations on the text, was published in the Juniata Sentinel 
and Republican for K.H. McClintic’s hardware store in Mifflintown, PA (May 1, May 29, and June 
19). 

http://michaellaird.com


Illustrated by Mrs. Forster 

• 2. Anacreon. Forster, Edward (editor). Forster, Lavinia Banks (illustrator). [WOMAN ILLUSTRATOR, 1802]. Anacreontis Odaria ad textus Barnesiani fidem 
emendata. London: B.R. Howlette / John Murray, 1813. Second edition. 8vo. [2], 130 pp. Printed in Greek throughout on fine paper. Contemporary English red 
diced russia calf (rubbed and worn), tooled in blind, outer frame of gilt palmette rolls, all edges gilt, drab endpapers. Front endpaper waterstained; second blank 
leaf with paper flaw; outer margins of final pages darkened from turn-ins. With faults, and priced accordingly.  Good. (#3644)                                       $350 

THE ONLY KNOWN ILLUSTRATIONS BY MRS. LAVINIA FORSTER. Our copy bears learned MS annotations in Greek and Latin. 

Beautifully printed in a Greek font created especially for William Bulmer by William Martin. Dibdin described the 1802 first edition as an “elegant work [that] 
confers great credit on the printer.” Our copy belongs to the second edition, which was printed in the same Greek font, and retains the 20 fine engraved head- 
and tailpiece vignettes designed by Lavinia Banks Forster (1774-1858), wife of the present editor Edward Foster. Two of the vignettes are signed (in absolutely 
minuscule lettering) “Publ. by W. Miller Old Bond Street 1802.” 

Mrs. Lavinia (Banks) Forster was the only 
child of the sculptor Thomas Banks and his 
wife Elizabeth. She married the Reverend 
Edward Forster in 1799, and from 1815 
lived in Paris with her husband, who was at 
that time Chaplain to the British Embassy. 
There they provided a social center for 
artists. Her lively and fully accomplished 
illustrations for her husband’s Anacreon 
represent the only published examples by 
her that we have been able to trace. 

“Few of Anacreon’s works survive, but those that do focus on wine, love (homosexual and 
heterosexual), and the overall pleasures of the legendary Roman symposium. Anacreon 
used various techniques in his writings, 
including self-deprecation and irony. The 
collection of miscellaneous Greek poems 
from the Hellenistic Age and beyond known 
as the Anacreontea was ‘mistakenly labeled’ 
with Anacreon’s name” (see William and 
Mary Law Library online exhibit). 

The annotator of our copy was one George 
Houstoun (on title: “Ex libris Georgii 
Houstoun.” Given the lavishness of the 
binding, and the fact that the book itself was 
printed on fine paper, perhaps this individual 

was George Houstoun (1743-1815), 4th Laird of Johnstone, Renfrew, Scotland. Subsequently signed in pencil inside the 
lower cover: “R. Bradford.” 

Dibdin, Greek and Latin vol. I, pp. 266-267 (1802 edition). See DNB (under Edward Forster). Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3644/edward-anacreon-forster-lavinia-banks-forster/woman-illustrator-1802-anacreontis-odaria-ad-textus-barnesiani-fidem-emendata


”Old-Fashioned” French Manuscript Library Catalogue 

3. [Anonymous French Book Collector]. [MANUSCRIPT LIBRARY CATALOGUE, FRANCE, ca. 1780s]. France, n.d. (after 1781). Manuscript on paper. 8vo. 
[16] pp. (including 2 blank pages), with handwriting almost entirely filling 13 pages. Stitched (recent?), evidence of two old folds, minor toning and soiling but 
overall in very good antiquarian condition. Very good.  (#3873)                                                                                                                                              $750 

DIMINUTIVE AND CURIOUS MANUSCRIPT LIBRARY CATALOGUE OF VOYAGES AND HISTORY, NO DOUBT WRITTEN BY A FRENCH ANTIQUARIAN (note 
the compiler’s almost unwavering spelling of “Voiages” (sic). 

The entries are classified as belonging to just two types of books: Voyages and “Histoire,” the latter being very broad in scope — as commonly among early French 
library catalogues. For instance, classified as “Histoire” is Hirzel’s “Le Socrate rustique”; unusually, the complete imprint is recorded here (Zurich, Heideggeur, 
1764), as is the size (12mo); most entries are more brief. Listed also are works by Sessa, “celebre mathematicien indien” who “invented Chess,” and Ardschir, who 
“invented Tric-Trac.” Below this is written More’s Utopia translated by Sorbierre. Also included is Jean Swammerdam’s “Histoire general des insectes” by Jean 
Swammerdam (undated). At the end is a collection of various works, such as Voltaire’s only scientific work, the “Elements de la philosophe de Neuton [Newton]” 
(8vo., undated, but 1738 or after). An unusual inclusion is Francois Genil’s “Le jardinier solitaire; ou, Dialogue entre un curieux & un jardinier solitaire” 

Intriguing entries on the front wrapper require further investigation. The first is dated 1781: “Quitances de Henry de   432” (the meaning of which is unclear); 
this would be the “newest” book in the catalogue. Below these are two other titles dated 1777 and 1778. 



Manuscript Bereavement Commonplace Book:  
A Governess grieves bitterly for the death of her charge “Harry,” 1856 

4. [Anonymous Governess]. [WOMEN AUTHORS]. [MANUSCRIPT BEREAVEMENT COMMONPLACE 
BOOK, 1856 AND 1874]. England, 1856 and 1874. 8vo. Bound notebook, with writing on 98 pp., the remaining leaves 
blank (first leaf torn out). Original blue roan (worn and shaken, boards almost detached, spine defective, depredation to 
bottom edge of front cover), marbled endpapers and edges, double gilt lines to boards and spine. Text block clean with 
only slight stains to a few pages. Preserved in a protective cloth case. Fair. (#3857)                                        $2,800 

“I too, have laid my lily down…”SORROWFUL REFLECTIONS WRITTEN BY A GOVERNESS ON THE DEATH A 
CHILD IN HER CHARGE: ASTONISHINGLY POIGNANT AND ELOQUENT MANUSCRIPT COMMONPLACE BOOK. 

The manuscript contains writings by three three different women. The first (and most extensive) is by the Governess of a 
dead child: “In Memory of dear little Harry who was taken to Heaven 5th of 4th mo’th 1856.” Her spidery Victorian 
handwriting is even and accomplished. The format of the above 
date, and her use of “thee” and “thou” throughout may suggest 
that she was a Quaker. For 30 pages she expresses her heartfelt 
love for the child, and her own agony during Harry’s decline and 
ultimate death: 

“Oh darling as I write of thee my heart is overflowing, my eyed 
blinded with tears, for oh I think so much of what thous might’st 
have been, thou fairy bud of promise!” 

The Governess begins the MS with a passage from Hebrews 12:11 
(“now no chastening for the present seemeth to be joyous, but 
grievous”); following this is an 8-line poem that is unfamiliar to 
us: 

“His soul hath winged its flight above  
To viewless homes, where all is love  
And hearts in soft possession move 
All life to melody! 
Beyond the clouds, beyond the sky  
Unseen that *bright boy’s* home doth lie  
Yes! over death the victory 
Through Christ to him is given!” 

Certainly the rhyme scheme (AAAB CCCD / 8886 8887) is unusual. 

The writer remembers Harry’s loving manner, his “bright mind, nervous ardent temperament, keen sensibilities 
& quick decided spirit,” as well as his “aristocratic bearing and fascinating ways.” The Governess had 
provided religious instruction, which the young boy took to heart: when tempted to be disobedient, he “had 
asked God not to let him be naughty.” But he was naughty, and disobeyed his Governess, but he always 
followed up with his transgressions with soft contrition. Harry showed curiosity about the natural world, Bible stories, Heaven and Hell. The Governess writes 
poignantly: 



”Love was with him omnipotent — the remembrance of a kindness once received was long treasured up in his warm little heart; he was easily ruled by affection and 
evidently himself thought it the most powerful weapon of assault, for if any wish presented itself that he was most earnest should be gratified, his arms were turned 
lovingly around the neck — his kisses showered upon the cheek, and ‘I really do love you so much, do you let me’ – was in Harry’s voice hard to refuse.” 

It would appear that the child was something of a proto-bibliophile: “Little Harry was delighted with having a shelf given him to devote exclusively to his own 
books; he took pride in keeping it in order and placing each in its size and would even call me to see that it was ‘all right’; indeed his love and enjoyment of 
arrangement was curiously striking.” 

The Governess describes the boy’s last illness, of about six days’ duration, in some detail, and the heartbreaking deathbed scene, which eclipses in sadness anything 
Thomas Hardy could have written, goes on for page after page: “Scarcely could we realize that death had entered the room, so peacefully the gentle spirit winged 
its flight to God. All was ended now, the hope and the fear and the sorrow and the sweet calm look, the light that appeared to beam upon that baby brow, was indeed 
the impress of the ‘signet ring of heaven.’ Oh, he was happy, he was happy now. That thought seemed the only one we could venture to listen to.” 

Harry had an older brother Willis, a sister Sibbie, “who for the last 3 mos. of his life was his most present companion” and an older sister Mary, who was away at 
school “and thus not particularly alluded to” in the diary pages. 

The next 48 pages (likewise written by the Governess) are transcriptions of published (and unpublished?) bereavement verses. It would appear that in the present 
manuscript the compiler created a private “grief book” for no one but herself. Given the context of the present manuscript, the texts of these poems seem even bleaker. 
Having just read the Governess’s own personal reflections, certain poems are almost impossible for us to finish. We recognized “The Mother’s Reminiscence” 
(actually part of “The Mother’s Heart” by Mrs. Caroline E.S. Norton, published in “The Universalist and Ladies’ Repository” in 1844); an extract from a poem of 
Hannah Marsh (later Bowden); and a large part of Adelaide Anne Proctor’s “The Angel’s Story” (transcribed from “Household Words” magazine of 1854). 
Following this is a section entitled by the Governess as “Stanzas” which are unidentified, and there is no division between them. Some of these stanzas are obscure 
and may not have been published in full — or at all. For instance, the first lines from a poem identified in the 1846 Missionary Register as being the beginning of 
“Bella Gray’s Hymn” which does not seems to have been published elsewhere: 

“Let me, let me, let me go;  
Why so wish to keep me here,  
In a world of sin and woe, 
Pain, and grief, and anxious fear?” 

The Governess continues with stanzas that may be compositions of her own: we have been unable to locate them online or in print; certainly the present manuscript 
merits continuing research. 

The Governess then left 3 pages blank; on the first of these “M.E.G.” [later identified as Mary E. Grote] wrote about the death of her first born son, “Ernie,” whose 
father was Ernest William Davis. In the first line of her text, Grote refers to the manuscript itself (“this choice collection”). The Governess continued with 12 pages of 
verses; the first poem was written by an American woman, Catherine H. Esling (“He Was Our Father’s Darling”). The hand of the Governess then disappears from 
the manuscript. 

Mary Grote returns with a 5-page memorial “To Ernie” [i.e. Ernest, her son] dated August 30th, 1874. It would seem therefore that Grote’s earlier 1-page passage 
was also written in 1874. 

Fourteen blank leaves separate Grote’s contribution from that which defines a manuscript Commonplace Book, for at the back are five pages of “Hints For 
Housewives” written in a different hand. These undated, unrelated notes seem to be brief, opinionated views on damp cupboards, flies, roasting meat, buying eggs, 
mending china, and other domestic matters. It amuses us to read the first line in this section, which is just as true now as it was in the late 19th century: 

“So much information about everything is now so easily obtainable, that there is little excuse for enduring many of the small domestic worries to which 
housekeepers and others are so often subjected”(!) Additional Images  

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3857/anonymous-governess/women-authors-manuscript-bereavement-commonplace-book-1856-and-1874


Strangely disconcerting 

5. [Anonymous Photographer]. [AFRICAN-AMERICANA - VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPHS]. Small collection of 7 original photographs of African-
Americans (six were taken in the street, the other on a hard-scrabble beach). S.l. (Pittsburgh?), 1940s (?). 7 glossy black and white prints on paper (3 3/16 x 4 
1/2 inches), on versos the paper numbered M001, M220, and M349. Some general wear (creasing from handling, soiling on versos, one small tear). (#3870).    $500 

ODD, CLAUSTROPHOBIC INNER-CITY VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPHS FROM THE 1940s. Depicted here are unnamed African-American neighbors (and 
probably relatives) assembled on brick streets against brick-walled houses. At least three of the photos were taken on the same street corner.: 

A well-dressed man stands in front of a grocery store; one very young woman smokes; behind a wide-eyed girl wearing glasses and too-large sandals hangs laundry; 
another woman sits in a shadowy alley; three girls pose against a brick wall which exhibits faint graffiti, behind them a contraption of some kind appears in the 
darkness for no reason; a stone step worn and sunken supports the feet of two boys in a doorway: on the sidewalk in front of them falls the shadow of the amateur 
photographer, his fedora visible in the flawed negative. The photographer’s subjects are often strangely positioned to one side; he has decapitated 1.5 heads; he has 
made the children squint and scowl uncomfortably; one woman smiles at the camera, a bag of trash on the ground at her feet, while her companion stares into a 
window. The several ghostly flaws to the negatives remove the viewer even further away from these lost moments. But not every photograph is claustrophobic: there is 
one of a forgotten family-outing at a hard-scrabble beach, with radio towers and industry looming vaguely in the background. But we all know that the outing will be 
brief, that they must soon return to the inner-city, where perhaps there will live out the end of their days.  

The photographs were discovered in Pittsburgh and it is very possible that they were all taken there. At present we have only the emulsion and paper and thoughts of 
“Temps Perdus.” Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3870/anonymous-photographer/african-americana-vernacular-photographs-small-collection-of-7-original-photographs-of-african


One copy in ESTC (National Library of Scotland, defective) 

6. [Anonymous]. [CHILDREN’S BOOK - GLASGOW 1786]. The sugar-plumb; or sweet amusement for 
leisure hours: being an entertaining and instructive collection of stories. Embellished with curious cuts. 
Glasgow: J. & M. Robertson and J. Duncan, 1786. 24mo. 120 pp. consisting of a frontispiece (1 f., here pasted 
inside the front cover); title-page (1 f., verso blank); the text and pagination begins on p. 5 (“To all good little 
masters and misses…”). Lacking pp. 25-26, but with all 12 charming woodcuts, including the frontispiece. Text 
browned, some pages loose or loosening, letterpress on title-page and final leaf abraded affecting legibility, 
shaken. Contemporary paste-paper board covered in a blue wrapper for “Plattilles Royales” (see below), quite 
worn. In fair condition, and priced accordingly. Fair. (#3881)                                 $2,200 

This edition appears to be the only one printed in Scotland, and only one library is recorded as having a copy of 
it (NLS, defective). Ours is one of only two copies to have appeared on the market in the last century (the other 
being seriously defective). 

Among the stories are “King Lear and his three 
daughters,” “The American Merchant,” “Damon and 
Dorcas,” “The Old Mouse, at the point of death, “The 
History of Major Tommy and Master Harry,” “The 
History of Mr. Ashfield,” and others. Our copy is 
particularly interesting: 

Covering the paste-paper binding is a contemporary 
engraved wrapper, printed in silver (now oxidized) for 
“Plattilles Royales” linen, a late 18th-century muslin 
cloth of Silesian manufacture. The present wrapper 
features a large royal crown above a trader bearing a 
caduceus (which is associated with trade, as well as 
medicine etc.) and a two-masted ship. This label is 
actually described in an 1807 Philadelphia trade 
manual: “On the slip near the end of a piece [of linen] is 
a silver paper, with the inscription Plattiles Reales, 
together with the number describing the quality. This 

linen is properly destined for the Spanish American and West Indian markets” (J.J. Oddy, European 
Commerce: Shewing New and Secure Channels of Trade with the Continent of Europe, vol. 2, p. 133). On our 
engraved label appears the grade “No. 17,” surely not the highest quality! 

There was a seriously defective copy of this edition offered at PBA Galleries ten years ago (5 January 2012, lot 
271) which lacked the frontispiece, 14 pages of text (including 2 woodcuts), the front board and the spine (rear 
board present but detached). A copy of a later edition of “The Sugar Plum” (London: Printed for the 
Booksellers in Town and Country, ca. 1790) was sold at Forum in 2019 (GBP 3,250); the frontispiece was 
described having been “pasted to inside of upper cover as issued” — as here. Whereas our copy has been 
much used over the last 236 years, and lacks one text leaf, it has all 12 woodcuts including the frontispiece, 
and its intriguing contemporary binding. 

This edition is ESTC T209843 (National Library of Scotland only, lacking “pp. 96-96” [sic]) and is otherwise 
unrecorded. Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3881/anonymous/childrens-book-glasgow-1786-the-sugar-plumb-or-sweet-amusement-for-leisure-hours-being-an


1649 prediction of “The Two Americas” as a super-power; not in Alden-Landis 

7.[Anonymous]. [OCCULT]. [EUROPEAN AMERICANA 1649]. L’astrologue François predisant les 
evenemens singulier et universels des estats et empires du monde. Selon la changement des Globes Celestes 
en l’année presente Astronomicque. Paris: Chez Claude Morlot, ruë de la Bucherie, aux vieilles Estuves, 1649. 
First Edition. Small 4to. 8 pp., collated: [A]2 B2 (A2v blank). Title-page woodcut (see below). Recent wrappers of 
old paper; possibly a washed (?) copy. Very good.  (#3861)                                                                       $2,200 

FORESEEING AMERICA AS A WORLD POWER IN 1649; NOT IN ALDEN-LANDIS. 

This curious little plaquette has been quite overlooked by specialists of European Americana. Whereas it contains 
only eight pages, “Amerique” (which includes “les deux Ameriques”) is referenced three times, “Perou” twice, 
and “Mexique” twice. 

Herein American influence is predicted, as is a huge comet over Jerusalem (its head the shape of an elephant, 
the tail that of a dragon), a punishment against mankind for 
engaging in warcraft. 

Cantamessa explains: “Contrary to what I had believed 
(following a negligent reading of this plaquette), it is not a 
Mazarinade at all, but a real astrological prediction of an 
unusual format compared to the French ones of the time, and 
of the previous and following centuries. The anonymous 
author formulates his synthetic forecasts, of an optimistic 
slant, which divides the world geographically into four parts 
(according to the ‘Methode des Anciens Geographes’), and 
considers Europe ‘the most noble place in the universe.’” The 
four parts of the globe are: Europe, Asia, Africa, and “the Two 
Americas.” 

The rudely-carved title-page woodcut illustrates the sun, 
moon, and stars; from clouds issue two hands, one holding a 

sphere, the other a compass. This little vignette continues an iconographic tradition which began in 1568, when it 
was first employed by Benoist Rigaud in the complete “Propheties.” 

While this plaquette is not uncommon, it does not appear to have been digitized. Cantamessa located copies at the 
Sorbonne, Sainte Geneviève, BNF, Bibl. Mun. Lyon, Victor Cousin Library, Paris, Royal Danish Library 
Copenhagen, Nukat Library Warsaw, Herzog-August-Bibliothek, Herzogin Anna Amalia Bibliothek Weimar, BYU, 
Kansas, Newberry, and Houghton. 

Cantamessa, BiblioAstrology (online) no. 463. Caillet I, 490. Dorbon 157. Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3861/anonymous/occult-european-americana-1649-lastrologue-francois-predisant-les-evenemens-singulier-et


Bound by Francisco Cifuentes, binder to the Spanish Court 

8. Balbuena, Bernardo de. [CONTEMPORARY MADRID BINDING BY 
FRANCISCO CIFUENTES, 1821]. Siglo de oro en las selvas de Erifile. 
[BOUND AS ISSUED WITH]: Grandeza Mejicana […] dirigida al 
Ilustrisimo y reverendisimo don Fray Garcia de Mendoza y Zuniga, 
Arzobispo de Mejico. Madrid: Ibarra, Impresor de Camara de S.M., 1821. 
8vo (183 x 125 mm). [1] f., xvi, 240, 99, [1] pp. With an engraved portrait of 
the author. Title-page with 6 inexplicable pin-sized wormholes, front flyleaf 
with one (present nowhere else in the volume). Contemporary Madrid binding 
by Francisco Cifuentes: sheep acid-stained in hues of green and brown, gilt 
roll border and a center device of Royal arms of Ferdinand VII, spine gilt 
extra (extremities and joints with some unobjectionable wear). Contents very 
fresh and clean, the binding suitable for exhibition and study. Very good.  
(#3623)                                                                                                     $3,200 

THE IDEAL COPY, BOUND BY FRANCISCO CIFUENTES, BINDER TO 
THE SPANISH COURT, BEARING THE ARMS OF FERNANDO VII KING 
OF SPAIN, AND PRINTED AT THE ROYAL PRESS BY THE HEIRS OF 
JOAQUIN IBARRA. 

THE BINDER Francisco Cifuentes is justly considered to be “one of the best 
binders in Madrid in the early 
19th-century” alongside his contemporaries Santiago Martin and Antonio 
Suarez (Vicente Castaneda, “Etiquetas de Encuadernadores,” in: Revista 
de la Bibliotheca Archivo y Museo, No. 2, 1935, p. 169). The sobre 
elegance of our binding is very similar to the Santiago Martin example 
reproduced in “Great Bindings from the Spanish Royal Collections” fig. 
140, on a copy of the 1795 Bodoni Rossi now in the Royal Library of 
Spain (RB VIII/2322). 

The reign of Ferdinand VII (1814-1833) represents the apogee of Spanish bookbinding, and is characterized by its Empire style, the luminous quality of the acid-
treated “Valencia” style leather, and — in some instances — “cortina” designs. As one of the premier binders to the court, Cifuentes followed Antonio Suarez, 
Santiago Martin, and Pedro Pastor, and was succeeded by Tomas Cobo, Gabriel de Sancha, and Miguel Ginesta de Haro (see Mathilde 
Lopez-Serrano, “Le decor ‘de cortina’ dans la reliure espagnole de style Empire” in: Bulletin du Bibliophile, 1978, no. 1, p. 33). Cifuentes also executed bindings for 
the Royal Academy of History in San Fernando (see Yohana Yessica Flores Hernandez, “Los Encuadernadores de la Real Academia de Bellas Artes de San 
Fernando” in: RUIDERAe - Revista de Unidades de Informacion, no. 12, 2nd semestre 2017). Thirty-three bindings by Cifuentes are recorded in the Real Biblioteca 
(contact us for the census). Our specimen is decorated with the extremely distinctive outer roll that appears on Cifuentes’s signed binding on the “Estatutos de la Real 
Orden de la Reina Maria Luisa” (RB I/F/356). 

Bindings by Cifuentes are rare in private ownership: we have located only two examples of his work on the market. The first is a Large Paper copy of the 1780 Ibarra 
Quixote, extra-illustrated with proofs, which appeared in Sawyer’s 1944 Catalogue 175 (no. 77, GBP 40). NB: this may be the very set that earned Cifuentes a silver 
medal at the 1828 Junta de Calificacion de los productos de la Industria (NB: in 1833 it sold for 4000 Reales). The judges of the competition stated that Francisco 
Cifuentes “could be put at the level of the most illustrious bookbinders in Europe.” (SOURCE: Memoria de la Junta de Calificación de los productos de la Industria, 
no. 138 and pp. 61, 67, 96, 191). The second is a copy of the four-volume 1780 Ibarra Quixote that sold in 2019 at Alcala Auctions Madrid, bound by Cifuentes in 1/2 
vellum over boards. 



 
THE TEXT is one of the most interesting descriptions of Mexico, first published in Mexico City in 1604, being a pastoral novel in prose and verse. Our volume 
contains the third printing of the “Siglo de oro” and the second of the “Grandeza mexicana.” The text was edited by Real Academia Espanola de la Lengua, and its 
authority may be relied upon. Shockingly, this edition is NOT listed in the catalogue of the Real Biblioteca (!) 

The “Grandeza” was Balbuena’s first published work, appearing from the press of Pedro Ocharte. It pays homage to Mexico’s resources and to its spirituality, 
society, and politics. The “Grandeza” is justly considered to be a major work of Novohispanic literature. The “Siglo de Oro” was the author’s second published 
work; it first appeared in Madrid in 1608 and is composed of a series of 12 eclogues. 

THE AUTHOR was born in Spain in 1568 and at two years of age moved with his family to Mexico; there he was educated, and held his earliest administrative 
positions; in 1607 he returned to Spain for his doctoral studies. He held various ecclesiastical posts, and in 1622 was appointed the bishop of Puerto Rico (see: 
Archivo biografico de Espana, Portugal e Iberoamerica). 

In every way a superb Spanish book. 22339. Sabin 2863. Medina, Mexico II, pp. 14-15. Simon Diaz 2286. Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3623/bernardo-de-balbuena/contemporary-madrid-binding-by-francisco-cifuentes-1821-siglo-de-oro-en-las-selvas-de-erifile


First Translation of the New Testament from the original Greek into Modern Persian, 1895 

9. [Bible, New Testament. Persian, 1895]. Bruce, Robert (translator). [NEW TESTAMENT IN MODERN PERSIAN- BRUCE TRANSLATION]. Ahd-i Jadid. 
London: [Printed in Leipzig for] The British and Foreign Bible Society, 1895. First Edition. 8vo. 421 pp. Original green cloth embossed in black and blind, gilt 
lettering in Persian on front cover (some foxing and age toning, minor water-staining on the edges and endpapers, endpapers with old annotations in Ottoman inside 
front cover, bookseller’s stamp on rear endleaf, lower hinge cracked; binding stained, worn and shaken). A rough-looking but complete copy, priced accordingly. 
Preserved in a fitted cloth protective case. Fair. (#3891)                                                                                                                                                                                                                      $1,250 

FIRST EDITION OF THE FIRST TRANSLATION OF THE NEW TESTAMENT FROM THE GREEK 
INTO MODERN PERSIAN: THE ROBERT BRUCE TRANSLATION, “THE VERSION BY WHICH 
ALL LATER RENDITIONS ARE JUDGED.” 

Published by the British and Foreign Bible Society, the text builds upon the 1845/6 translation of the 
New Testament by Mirza Sayyed Ali Khan / Henry Martyn, which was published with the Old 
Testament in a single volume (likewise by the British and Foreign Bible Society). This was the first 
complete Christian Bible to be published in Persian. However: 

“After some years it was recognized that changes in the Persian language required a revision of the 
1845 Bible. With the help of others, Robert Bruce, a missionary and representative of the British and 
Foreign Bible Society in Iran, spent 20 years on this project. The revised New Testament was 
published in 1882, and further revisions of the whole Bible was published by the British and Foreign 
Bible Society in Leipzig in 1895. The so-called ‘Bruce translation’ is still the standard Bible 
translation in Persian, and it is the version by which all later renditions are judged.” (Encyclopedia 
Iranica, Persian Translations of the Bible, online). 

As stated, Bruce’s translation of the New Testament first appeared in 1882, but it was deemed 
necessary to revise it further. Portions of Bruce’s translation into modern Persian appeared in 1893 
(Pentateuch) and 1894 (Joshua to II Chronicles). Finally, in 1895, Bruce’s further revised translation 
of the New Testament (the present edition) was issued, appearing independently from a one-volume 
edition of the complete Bible. Darlow and Moule (7358) state: “The Old Testament practically 
represents a new translation and the New Testament is a fresh revision.” 

Robert Bruce (1833-1915) was an Irish born CMS Missionary, active in Persia from 1869-1893. He 
was a Lecturer in Persian at University College London (1895-6), vicar at Durham (1896) and 
Rector of Little Dean Gloucester (1903). His Bible translation work was carried out with assistance 
of others including, for example, Karapet Ohaness from Julfa (Persia). Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3891/new-testament-persian-bible-1895-robert-bruce/new-testament-in-modern-persian-bruce-translation-ahd-i-jadid


Signed 

10. Boggs, Mary Field. [DISABILITY LITERATURE]. Wheel Chair Triumph. Kansas City, MO: Beacon Hill Press, 1963. 
First Edition. 8vo. 158 pp. including half-title and title-page. Original blue cloth (very good), hinges quite perfect, no ugly 
stamps or defects. With dust-jacket (partially defective, staining - fair only). NOT ex-library!. Hardcover. (#3922)           $150 

OVERLOOKED YOUNG-ADULT NOVEL WHICH BELONGS IN THE GROWING 
FIELD OF DISABILITY LITERATURE. OUR COPY IS SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR. 

“Literary disability studies and genre fiction studies are both expanding fields at the 
cutting edge of literary research, but they are fields which have often operated in 
isolation from one another. [These are] issues that are important not just for 
academics in literary studies and disability studies but for disabled people, their 
allies, and genre communities (which include the readers, writers, publishers, 
editors, and reviewers of genre fiction).” (SOURCE: Ria Cheyne, Disability, 
Literature, Genre: Representation and Affect in Contemporary Fiction, p. 161). 

In her review of the present work, Betty Fuhrman writes: “Sometimes children are 
called upon to face situations which even adults find difficult to master. Take one 
young active boy [the protagonist Timothy Brown], add crippling polio, a portion of 
partial recovery, the cruelty of a thought-less taunt, and you have the basic 
ingredients of ‘Wheel Chair Triumph.’ Timothy Brown’s life suddenly takes on new 

and limited physical dimensions. Depression follows, sullenness, antisocial attitudes — they are all present, but after once 
hitting the depths, the only place to go is up. […] This fictionalized version of a real-life experience isn’t “deep” reading, 
but it is a readable story of deep problems which exist for many people today. And Timothy’s solution should be of help to 
those who read whether they are physically handicapped or not.” (SOURCE: Betty Fuhrman, in: “The Nazarene 
Preacher” August, 1964, p. 48). Additional Images 

Elzevir owned by Elsie Keary, one of the first female mechanical engineers 

11. Buchanan, George and William Camden. Respublica sive status regni Scotiae et Hiberniae [SCOTLAND & IRELAND]. Leiden: Officina Elzeviriana, 
1627 (i.e. 1630). Second edition. 24mo. Engraved frontispiece + 282, [2] pp. Late 17th-century polished calf (minor wear to extremities), double gilt fillets 
around sides, four raised bands on spines all enclosed within double gilt fillets, second compartment lettered direct, the others with a small gilt sunwheel, edges 
sprinkled red. Three blank leaves at the front, five at the end.  Very good.  (#3647)                                                                                                                $750 

This unassuming copy of Elzevir’s compendium of early writers on Scotland and Ireland was owned by ONE OF THE FIRST FEMALE MECHANICAL 
ENGINEERS: Elsie Keary (1890-1971), whose name is now but a footnote in history, but nonetheless is mentioned in the 100 Milestones for Women in Engineering 
website: 

“1910: Rachel Parsons is the first woman to take the Mechanical Sciences Tripos at Cambridge University. The sisters Elsie and Eily Keary follow in her footsteps. 
All three enter Newnham College.” 1917: “Eily Keary is the first woman to be elected a Fellow of the Royal Aeronautical Society. She is researching aeronautics at 
the William Froude National Tank at the National Physical Laboratory, Teddington, Middlesex, where she stays for 14 years.” Henrietta Heald (“Magnificent Women 
and Their Revolutionary Machines,” 2020), notes that “During the war (i.e. WWI), Elsie Keary worked in a technical role at one of the handfull of government 
aircraft factories.” 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3922/mary-field-boggs/disability-literature-wheel-chair-triumph


 

Elsie Keary also appears in “The Turning Tide: A Brief History of Women in Maritime Engineering”:”Women have been making waves in the arenas of modern 
maritime engineering and shipbuilding for well over two centuries. The beginnings of the representation of women in these sectors are spearheaded by women from 
privileged backgrounds in the late 19th and early 20th centuries, namely Isabella Elder, Blanche Thornycroft, Katherine and Rachael Parsons and Eily and Elsie 
Keary” (SOURCE: Carenza Murray, Making Waves: The Forgotten Voices of Women in Maritime Engineering in Scottish Museums, online). 

Commander Mark Barton explains: “Rachel Parsons and Elsie Keary went to Newnham College, Cambridge to study mathematics and mechanical sciences. 
Rachel was there from April 1910 to 1912. Elsie for Autumn 1910 until 1913. They were the first women ever to do so. At that stage Cambridge would not allow 
them to sit the final exams and so they did not graduate. Eily arrived in 1912-15 and was allowed to graduate.” (SOURCE: “100th Anniversary of the First Female 
Naval Architect,” in: The Naval Engineer, Autumn/Winter 2019, Vol. 6, Edition no. 3, p. 38, note 3. 

In 1926 Elsie’s exotic illustrations for the Exeter “Rubaiyat” were published by Sydney Lee, with just acclaim. Whereas her “oriental” designs are extremely 
accomplished, they are the only book illustrations by Elsie Keary that we have been able to trace. 

It is almost certain that the present Elzevir volume was given to her by Edward Heron-Allen (1861-1943), editor of the London 1898 Rubaiyat which featured 
illustrations by Ella Hallward. Heron-Allen was a polymath who formed a large collection of Elzevirs in which appear his own specialized “Bibliotheca 
Elzeviriana” bookplates; these allowed him to indicate bibliographical references to Willems, Berghman, and Rahir, as well as prices paid, etc. Elsie Keary (or 
Heron-Allen himself?) removed Heron-Allen’s name from the top of the bookplate, and replaced it with “Elsie Keary, M.A.” Our volume seems to be the only 
recorded artifact that would attest to Elsie’s interest in early printed books. Certainly it connects two Rubaiyat enthusiasts of the early 20th-century, for which see 
Garry Garrard, “Edward Heron-Allen: A Polymath’s Approach to FitzGerald’s Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam” (in: FitzGerald’s Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam: 
Popularity and Neglect, ed. Adrian Poole et al., 2012, Chapter 8). Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3647/george-buchanan-william-camden/1630-elzevir-owned-by-one-of-the-first-women-mechanical-engineers-respublica-sive-status-regni


The “M.A.” which follows Elsie Keary’s name is significant. She was at Newnham College from 1909 to 1913. At that time Cambridge University did not allow 
women to sit for their exams, and therefore she was not able to secure a degree. But in 1921, the University began to award women “titles of degrees,” which were 
effectively degrees in name only: women were still not able to participate in University governance (and other privileges). In 1925 Keary was awarded a Master of 
Arts degree retroactively (we are grateful to Frieda Midgley of Newnham College for this information). On the title-page of the 1926 Exeter “Rubaiyat,” she gives 
her name as “Elsie Keary, M.A.” Evidently the degree she earned was meaningful to her, even if it was recognized in name only. 

Elsie Keary was born in Wandsworth (greater London); after leaving Cambridge she married Charles J. Stewart (in 1922), and they resided in West Sussex. Stewart 
died in 1925; apparently they did not have children. In 1930 she married Edward Newman Fuller (1888-1969), WWI aviator who rose to the rank of Lieut.-Col. 
R.F.C. (he was also a noted rugby and cricket player). The couple resided in Hilsham (near Eastbourne), East Sussex, where they lived until the end of their days. 

THE TEXT: Part I (pp. 5-144) contains chapters by Buchanan and others on Scottish history, geography, economics, etc. Part II (pp. 145-274) contains similar 
chapters on Ireland, most of them by Camden. The present 1630 edition is a copy of the 1627 edition, featuring the same engraved title-page dated 1627, but with 
“1630” appearing on the verso of the final leaf. 

Willems 287 (note). Rahir 252. CATALOGUER’S NOTE: We are grateful to Tom Leaky for providing an image of his copy of the unaltered Heron-Allen bookplate 
in his collection. 

1632 Wine Regulations printed by Anna vanden Steene, sole-proprietor of her press 

12. [COUNCIL OF FLANDERS]. [WINE REGULATIONS 1632]. [WOMAN PRINTER]. Conditien op de 
welcke men van weghen de heeren Gheestelicke ende Vier-Leden s’lants van Vlaendren, verpachten sal het 
Slach-ghelt, den stuyuer op elcken stoop WYN ten laste vanden Tapper, en[de] vyf stuuers op elcken stoop 
ghebranden WYN tot laste vande stokers. Ghent: Anna vanden Steene Fa. Ians, 1632. Small 4to. [12] pp., with 4 
heraldic woodcuts on title-page. Collation: A4 B2, COMPLETE. Later wrappers. Text with some dust-soiling 
(particularly on the verso of the final leaf). Contemporary annotation in the margin of p. [10]. Very good. (#3925) 
                                                                                                                                                                                    $950 

AN EARLY AND MOST UNUSUAL EXAMPLE OF A WOMAN PRINTER WHO RAN HER OWN SHOP PRIOR TO 
BEING MARRIED. Anna vanden Steene was printer to the Council of Flanders; already by 1616 an ordinance was 
published with her name on the title-page. By 1629 she was said to be the “sole heiress of her family” (SOURCE: BnF 
Data). 

“Even though it was common practice for women to work alongside men in the printing houses, many of them were 
described as widows on the printed title pages. As widows, women had the opportunity to continue their late 
husbands’ businesses, usually taking their husbands’ printer’s device. There are some exceptions and at least one such 
an example is recorded in STCV: Anna vanden Steene. Anna vanden Steene was part of a multi-generational Ghent-
based family of printers. She was the daughter of Jan III vanden Steene (1554?-1626), a third-generation printer, and 
Anna van der Haeghen. Moreover, Anna was not only the daughter, granddaughter and great-granddaughter of a 
printer, but she was also the wife of one, as she married Michiel du Laury (active 1638-1639). But, even prior to her 
marriage, Anna ran a business and used her own name, as you can see on the imprint on the title page of this 
ordinance!” (SOURCE: STCV [i.e. Short Title Catalogus Vlaanderenen] Bibliography of the Hand Press Book in 
Flanders). 



No less than 50 publications printed by Anna vanden Steene have been 
recorded by STCV, including the present ordinance (copies located: Univ. 
of Ghent and Bruges Public Library). The present ordinance was approved 
in Brussels on 28 September 1632, and published by order of the Counsel 
of Flanders on 2 October of the same year. Another edition was published 
in the same year by Ian vanden Kerchove, for which see van der Haeghen, 
Bibliographie gantoise, vol. 2, p. 28, no. 782 (Anna vanden Steene’s 
edition remained unknown to him); see also Bibliographie gantoise, vol. 6, 
p. 79, no. 12411. Additional Images 

 
Complete set of all 12 Toy Patterns 

13. Dank, Michael C. [“MANUAL ARTS” FOR CHILDREN]. Toy Patterns. 
Peoria, Illinois: The Manual Arts Press, 1920. Large portfolio (355 x 268 mm), 
COMPLETE with all 12 full-page illustrations, loosely inserted as issued. 
PORTFOLIO: wrappers with black taped spine, as issued, with an inner flap of 
the same material to hold the loose sheets (some wear and minor soiling, a few 
small marginal tears, small purple paint stain on back cover, fold of inner flap 
separating along bottom). Early typed title label affixed. With faults described 
certainly in much better condition than commonly found. ILLUSTRATIONS: 
some signs of use, light browning, and small tears along the top and bottom 
edges of 5, 6, 11 and 12. Stamp of The Lux School of Industrial Training on the 
front cover and on ten of the twelve illustrated sheets.  Very Good. (#2991) 
                                                                                                                      $750 

Excellent copy, rarely found complete as here. Our copy comes from the Lux 
School of Industrial Training for Girls (see below). 

From a contemporary review: “The present portfolio contains twelve sheets of 
full-size patterns for nineteen different toys - mostly suitable for direct copying 
and reproduction, with the coping saw. The toys emphasize children’s love for 
humor and interest in motion. They are suitable for reproduction in the school 
or the home shop and should find wide use.” (Source: Industrial Arts & 
Vocational Education Professional Magazine, vol. 10, 1921). The patterns are 
arranged into groups, each sheet having an average of three patterns. Some of 
these groups are: jointed animals, animal rocker toys, wheeled platform toys, 
lever toys, string toys, and novelties. 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3925/council-of-flanders/wine-regulations-1632-woman-printer-conditien-op-de-welcke-men-van-weghen-de-heeren-gheestelicke


Michael C. Dank lived as an Instructor in Manual Arts (or Instructor of Manual Training) in Brooklyn, NY. His biography in the present portfolio states that he had 
“long experience in the teaching of toymaking in Public Schools, Private Schools and Summer Camps.” Though now mostly known for his woodwork manuals, 
Dank was a staunch supporter of what was then still frequently called “manual training” (though the term “industrial arts” was quickly gaining ground). These 
fields were newly considered important to the general education of children; indeed, Dank himself, in an article for the “Industrial Education Magazine” (vol. 22, 
1920) states that toy-making had only recently begun to be recognized by these programs as “an activity possessing many sound educational values.” By 1927 
Dank’s training manual had become a main reference work for primary art work in classrooms around the country. A second series was published in 1934, also by 
The Manual Arts Press. 

PROVENANCE: Upon her death in 1894, Miranda W. Lux bequeathed approximately $500,000 to “assist in furnishing facilities for the education of young children 
in what is known as ‘manual training.’” Lux had a deep interest in technical, manual, and vocational education, and thus the Lux School of Industrial Training was 
established in August 1912. Dedicated to the technical education of girls, it operated in San Francisco from 1908-1953. 

Other copies on the market are all incomplete and in relatively poor condition, unlike ours. Additional Images 

1876 Epitaphs manuscript: “Stranger! pass on nor idly waste your time 
On bad biography nor bitter rhyme” 

14. [Epitaphs]. [MANUSCRIPT RECORD BOOK OF EPITAPHS, ca. 1876]. England, 1876 
(ca.). 4to. Notebook ruled in plummet, containing 79 pp. of very neat written text (the remaining 
pages blank). Laid in are 4 additional leaves with 7 epitaphs written by other hands (see below). 
Bound and/or sold by by Abraham Johnson, Stationer, Hull: original flexible black roan, comb-
marbled endpapers, marbled edges (extremities worn, internally very good). (#3856)       $1,150 

PURE ENGLISH ANTIQUARIANISM: A VICTORIAN MANUSCRIPT COLLECTION OF MORE 
THAN 100 EPITAPHS FROM ALL OVER THE UNITED KINGDOM AND IRELAND.  

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/2991/michael-c-dank/manual-arts-for-children-toy-patterns


Included are transcriptions of obscure epitaphs from tiny village cemeteries and remote areas, many of which do not appear in published sources. 

The epitaphs are highly eclectic; whereas only small percentage are assigned to named persons, all are localized with the names of specific parishes, villages, towns 
or cities from where they were collected. Some epitaphs are dated, the earliest being 1598 (Spencer’s tomb in Westminster), the latest 1875-1876 (Cleethorpes, 
Lincolnshire). 

Indeed, portions of the manuscript were almost compiled “in the field” and not merely copied from published collections of facetious ephitaphs that were enormously 
popular in the 19th century among antiquarians and “common readers” alike. For instance, following the nine sequential examples recorded at Cleethorpes cited 
above, there are eleven at Edington, Wilts; eight at Spital Cemetery, Aberdeen; eleven at Old Houff, Dundee; and six at the Constitution Burying Ground, Dundee 
(which was destroyed in 1963 and replaced with a multi-storey carpark, the bodies having been 
re-interred within the common ground in the Eastern Cemetery). 

The present MS was written on laid paper watermarked “J. Allen & Sons Superfine 1873.” It is possible that the text was “crowd-sourced.” Laid in are 4 sheets of 
different types of paper, on which were written 7 epitaphs by different hands. One of the sheets records an epitaph dated 1877.  



The collection ranges from the poignant (“Her life was short, her death severe”) to charmingly “everydays epitaph” such as the following examples selected by 
us (almost) at random: 

“My name it was Nathaniel Frier 
I loved and laughed but now I’m here.  
Such as I am - such you must be 
Then make your grave & follow me…” 
— Elshaw, Northants. 

“Here lies John Higley, whose Father & Mother were doomed on their passage from America. Had both lived they would have been buried here.” — Belturbet, 
Ireland. 

“Neath this stone Jack Webber lies, 
Rich as Croesus, as Solomon wise. 
He lived a Fool and died the same. 
Happy are they who live & die like 
him.” 
— Steepleton (about four miles from Blandford, Dorset. NB: this same epitaph was copied by George Parker and published in the Hampshire Antiquary and 
Naturalist, 1891, vol. I, p. 23, but with significant variants in the text. Which one is correct?) 

“My wife she’s dead & here she lies  
There’s nobody laughs and nobody cries.  
Where she’s gone and how she fares  
Nobody knows and nobody cares.” 
— Stepney 

“Sacred to the memory of Miss Martha Gwynn,  
Who was so very pure within, 
She burst the outer shell of sin,  
And hatched herself a cherubim.” 
— St. Albans, Herts. 

“Shall wee all die?  
Wee  shall  die  all.  
All die shall  wee?  
Die all wee shall.” 
— Gunwallow, near Helston, Cornwall (population in 2011, including the parish of Berepper: 219). 

“Stranger! pass on nor idly waste your time  
On bad biography nor bitter rhyme 
For what I am this cumbrous clay ensures  
But what I was is no affair of yours.” 
— Peterborough. 

Highly curious. Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3856/epitaphs/manuscript-record-book-of-epitaphs-ca-1876


Max Ernst’s masterpiece - superbly bound by 
Mercher 

15. Ernst, Max. [FINE DESIGNER BINDING]. Une 
Semaine de Bonté ou les sept éléments capitaux. Paris: 
Jeanne Bucher, 1934. First Edition. 4to. Complete set of all 5 
Cahiers. Bound in 1990 by D.-H. Mercher (stamp-signed in 
minute lettering inside front cover, dated 1990 inside lower 
cover): quarter black morocco, spine lettered direct in multi-
colored sans serif fonts (purple, green, red, blue, and 
yellow); both covers bearing collage beneath clear Lucite 
revealing stylized letters DLMMJVS (on back cover these 
letters appear in reverse); wood-grain pastedowns and 
endpapers; top edges black, others untrimmed; all original 
wrappers bound in (including the woodcut printed on green 
paper that was originally issued on the outside of the 
publisher’s slipcase. Quarter black morocco chemise of the 
same wood-grain boards, spine lettered identically to the 
volume itself, black morocco fore-edge tips. Wood grain 
slipcase edged in black morocco. Fine. (#3779).     $12,000 

FIRST EDITION OF ONE OF THE GREAT ARTIST’S 
BOOKS, WITH 182 FANTASTICAL COLLAGES THAT 
HAVE BEEN FREQUENTLY REPRODUCED - ALWAYS 
UNSATISFACTORILY.  

Our copy of the first edition is preserved in faultless condition: it is copy 502 of 800 on Navarre from a total edition of 812, presented in an exceptional designer 
binding by D.-H. Mercher. 

Ernst’s “Une Semaine de Bonte” is a landmark of the Surrealist movement. The images were created from Victorian encyclopedias, illustrated pulp novels, scientific 
and technical publications, mail-order catalogues, natural history catalogues, and more (including wood-engravings by Gustave Dore and Max Klinger). This 
“novel-without-words” was created by Ernst 1933 in just three weeks (he was on vacation in Italy), grafted from the contents of one of his suitcases. The result are 
wonderously strange and foreboding, with recurring themes of sex, violence, anti-religion, jealousy, murder, necromancy and death. Ernst’s collages demonstrate the 
Surrealists’ attempt to be “more modern than modern,” which is here achieve by exploiting decidedly antiquarian imagery utilizing the heliogravure method of 
reproduction. 

“Using an ingenious cut-and-paste technique, Max Ernst combined the selected motifs to create allusive and seductive visual worlds. This involved rotating some of 
the original images by ninety degrees, placing others in a state of suspension or making them rotate on their own axis. Through this process of defamiliarisation he 
created provocatively enigmatic visual scenarios.” (Hamburger-Kunsthall Exhibition of the original colleagues 2009). 

Beginning in 1929, Ernst produced three collage-novels, beginning with “La femme 100 tetes.” The present work is the last in the series and is considered his 
masterpiece. “Une Semaine de Bonte” (i.e. “A Week of Kindness, or the Seven Deadly Elements”) is divided into seven sections, named the days of the week, but the 
book was actually was published in five cahiers. The reason for this discrepency is as follows: “The first four publication deliveries did not achieve the success that 
had been anticipated. The three remaining ‘days’ were therefore put together into a fifth and final book.” (Musée d’Orsay 2009 exhibition notes, translated). 



The bold and extremely precise binding was ingeniously executed by Daniel-Henri Mercher (b. 1944), who trained with his 
father Henri (1912-1976) and holds a singular place among modern French designer binders. For our binding, Daniel-
Henri drew upon Ernst’s color scheme for the five original wrappers of “Une Semaine de Bonte,” namely: purple, green, 
red, blue, and yellow. Mercher then utilized a reproduction of one of Ernst’s own collages, over which he affixed a sheet of 
effervenscent silver and gray, cut out in the forms of stylized letters “DLMMJVS,” an acronym designating the first letters 
of each day in the week (in French, beginning with Lundi and ending with Samedi). Mercher is known to have bound a 
copy of Ernst’s “La femme de 100 tetes” in 1991 (now with Messrs Shapiro, London), likewise utilizing lucite. Selected 
references: Robert Rainwater (ed.), Max Ernst, Beyond Surrealism, 1986 (nos. 33 and 33a), and also E.M. Maurer, 
“Images of Dreams and Desire: The Prints and Collage Novels of Max Ernst” (pp. 78-91). For Mercier pere et fils, see 
Flety p. 126. Additional Images 

 
Curious Japanese folding “book”  

16. Folding Japanese Surimono Object. [BOOK ARTS]. A multi-layer folding Surimono object (mid-Meiji 
period). Japan: Various publishers, 1870-1890s (?). 203 x 121 mm (when folded). Surimono object featuring 
several partial nishiki-e woodblock prints adhered to create one folding unit. Some wear and abrasions, folds 
(obviously), light soiling. Very good.  (#3904)                                                                      $950 

JAPANESE FOLDING BOOK OBJECT OF AN UNUSUAL TYPE, constructed of an amalgamation of mid-Meiji 
woodblock prints affixed to each other, and ingeniously folded in various ways; when opened, the prints are 
ingeniously revealed. As we learn from the Art Institute of Chicago: “Folded surimono prints were often 
discarded and do not survive in museum collections. Like many prints they weren’t valued as works of high art in 
Japan, and perhaps weren’t popular among Western collectors of Japanese prints in the 19th century. […] They 
were folded for easy transport and handing out, and it was enjoyable to see the design revealed part by part as it 
was unfolded.” (AIC Reference Number 1972.1771). 

Our object features a total of 11 pockets (or compartments). Six small pockets are revealed upon opening the 
large flaps. Beneath these are three somewhat larger pockets (one of which has metallic-paper string), another 
large pocket featuring part of a woodblock print, and finally one larger pocket created by means of a trimmed 
hyakunin isshū print. The flaps has been adorned with a woodblock print of a waterfall. An intriguing origami-
adjacent object made for amusement and/or storing small items. Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3779/max-ernst/fine-designer-binding-une-semaine-de-bonte-ou-les-sept-elements-capitaux
https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3904/folding-japanese-surimono-object/book-arts-a-multi-layer-folding-surimono-object-mid-meiji-period


 
“Now the computer takes over” 

17. General Electric Corp. [HISTORY OF COMPUTING - 1965]. You and the Computer: A Student’s Guide. Schenectady, New York: General Electric, 1965. 
Folio (11” by 8.5”). 19 numbered pages with in-text illustrations and reproductions of photographs. Stapled in original illustrated wrappers (trifle wear along 
spine, 1-inch line on front cover in ink, lower cover dust soiled). Very good.  (#3921)                                                                     $250 

Vintage illustrated 1965 student’s guide to computers and computing published by General Electric, no doubt issued in order to 
entice and recruit young talent: “The future clearly belongs to those who understand the computer. And, to a great extent, man’s 
future progress depends on intelligent young people who are able to put the computer to work, solving our social, industrial, and 
scientific problems. As a major manufacturer of computers, and one of the nation’s largest computer users, General Electric hopes 
that you, the student, will want to play an important role in the computer age — your age” (p. 1). 

The guide offers information about how computers work, what they are capable of, and how to best understand binary code and 
symbolic languages. Peppered throughout are cartoon illustrations intended to make the subject more approachable. Page 2 
features photos of twelve young people (eight men and two women) who are integrating computers into their budding careers; 
notable are the two African-Americans (one male and one female). 

We are reminded by the names of programming languages such as FORTRAN and COBAL (which we actually used in conjunction 
with punched cards). The depiction of “computer memory” (i.e. ferromagnetic ceramic “doughnuts”) looks laughably primitive to 
us today. Our favorite image is on pp. 18-19: depicted is a clean-cut engineer gazing at room filled with computer hardware. 
Behold! The future! Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3921/general-electric-corp/history-of-computing-1965-you-and-the-computer-a-students-guide


 

Bound by Pierre-Lucien Martin for himself 

18. Georges Braque (artist). Pierre-Lucien Martin (binder). Les livres de Braque realisées par P A B [i.e. P.A. Benoit]. Ales (France): [Privately Printed for P.A. 
Benoit], 1961. First Edition. Tall 8vo. [12] pp. including wrappers, text, and illustration. Bound in 1963 by Pierre-Lucien Martin for himself: smooth olive-beige 
calf, spine lettered in gold, top edges gilt, others gilt on the rough, original wrappers bound in, three binder’s blanks at the front and back. Chemise of pale paper 
boards with smooth beige calf spine and calf fore-edges; slipcase of the same pale paper boards, also with calf fore-edges (slipcase slightly thumbed with a minute 
nick one side). Minutely stamp-signed and dated by the binder on the lower turn-ins.  (#3780)                                                                         $6,500 

Presentation copy from Braque to the great French binder Pierre-Lucien Martin who bound the catalogue for himself. This volume reflects the highest level of 1960s 
French bibliophily: it is a bibliographical catalogue which describes just eight books with original illustrations by Braque published by P.A. Benoit, to which is added 
six “others.” The present catalogue contains one original illustration (“cardboard etching” according to Miguel Orozco) by Braque printed in blue (it is signed by 
the artist) which is repeated on the front wrapper. There is a 4-page evocative essay about Braque’s illustrated books written by Benoit himself. Our copy is inscribed 
by Braque “avec mes compliments” to Martin, and dated 5 juin 1962. Edition limited to just 40 copies (all on Arches); ours is copy no. 2. 

Pierre-Lucien Martin (1913-1985) remains one of the most remarkable French designer binders of the 20th century. He attended the Ecole Estienne as a young man, 
from 1927 to 1931. He learning the principles of bookbinding from Charles Chanat, and the elements of design from Robert Bonfils. Martin won the Prix de la 
Reliure Originale and established his own workshop. In the last years of his life Martin no longer worked at the bench, and instead employed Guy Raphael, Robert 
Paris, Charles Collet, and Andre Jeanne as forwarders, and Constant Dreneau, Rene Desmules, and others as finishers. In 1987 the Bibliotheca Wittockiana devoted 
an entire exhibition to Martin’s work. 

Orozco, Braque Catalogue Raisonne, no. E.504. Dora Vallier, Braque: The Complete Graphics, no. 170.1. Livres de Braque, no. 8. Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3780/georges-braque-pierre-lucien-martin-artist-binder/les-livres-de-braque-realises-par-p-a-b-i-e-p-a-benoit


One of Gill’s masterpieces  
In a designer binding by Jeff Clements 

19. Gill, Eric. [ERIC GILL’S EROTIC “SONG OF SONGS”]. 
Canticum Canticorum Salomonis Quod Hebraice Dicitur Sir Hasirim. 
Weimar: Cranach Presse, 1931. First Edition. 8vo (258 x 130mm). 31 pp., 
1 f. (colophon). Printed in red and black, 11 wood-engraved illustrations 
(of which 7 are full-page) and 18 decorative initials by Eric Gill. Bound by 
Jeff Clements (his discrete stamped-signed initials dated ’90 inside lower 
cover). Front and back covers decorated with onlays of Cubist geometric 
shapes with light brown, brown, orange, dark green and dark brown 
morocco, bisected with two rules of light blue; four binder’s blanks at the 
front and back, top edges gilt, others untrimmed; grey cloth solander box 
lined with blue felt (minor soiling to box). Fine. (#3781) $8,500 

The sensual woodcuts in the present volume represent Eric Gill’s most 
erotic interpretation of the Christian Bible. According to Tracy Bergstrom, 
“The Cranach Press’s Canticum canticorum Salomonis represents a high 
light in the history of modern book design and fine press printing; the 
volume’s unusual format, combined with Eric Gill’s illustrations and the 
use of Jenson antiqua type, create a striking and memorable work. The 
publication of Canticum canticorum Salomonis also marked a turning 
point in the working relationship between Gill and the publisher of the 
Cranach Press, Harry Graf Kessler. Although Kessler has been previously 
portrayed in scholarly publication as the dominating force behind 
Canticum canticorum, Salomonis, a close examination of their personal 
correspondence and interactions reveals that Gill increasingly began to 
assert artistic independence in their collaboration and determined many 
significant aspects of the volume’s style. Gill’s long-standing interest in the 
text of the “Song of Songs” and its mixture of eroticism and spirituality, 
combined with his desire to experiment with method and technique, resulted 

in a project for which Gill guided the selection of text, illustration program, and salient aspects of the book’s production.” (SEE: Bergstom, “As Choice as Could 
Be: Eric Gill, Harry Graf Kessler, and The Cranach Press’s Canticum canticorum Salomonis” in: Design Issues, 28:1, Winter 2012, p. 3). 

Copy 145 of 200, designed by Harry Kessler and printed in Jenson Antiqua type. According to Kessler himself, “it is one of the most beautiful series of illustrations 
produced in modern times” (see Skelton, Eric Gill: The Engravings). Latin, German, and French language editions were issued. While some copies are marred by 
light foxing, ours is perfect. 

The binder, Jeff Clements, has exhibited with Designer Bookbinders in Europe, America and Japan. He was elected to the Guild of Contemporary Binders (later: 
Designer Bookbinders) which he directed from 1981-1983. His fine bindings are often bound in goatskin with inlays and onlays (as here). His work is esteemed for its 
bold, inventive presentation and technique. His bindings can be found in major public and important private collections in Europe and the United States. 

Provenance: Sotheby’s London, 20 June 1985, lot 255 — to Charles W. Traylen, Guildford, Surrey, on behalf of Lord Wardington — sold with the Wardington Library 
Bibles Collection at Sotheby’s London, 12 July 2006, lot 257. With the WB bookplate inside lower cover. 

Garvey, Artist and the Book 121 (“another of the Cranach Presse books designed and printed with great distinction”). Gill 284. Muller-Krumbach Katalog 57. 
Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3781/eric-gill/eric-gills-erotic-song-of-songs-canticum-canticorum-salomonis-quod-hebraice-dicitur-sir-hasirim


“Victorian women pose proudly while nursing their babies, decades 
BEFORE it became taboo in public” 

20. Graves, C.H. (photographer). [AFRICAN AMERICANA]. [MOTHERHOOD]. 
“A Free Lunch” (vintage stereograph). Philadelphia: Universal Photo Art Co. / C.H. 
Graves, 1898. Photograph (stereograph format): gelatin silver on card mount ; mount 9 x 
18 cm (3.5 x 7 in.) Very good.  (#3900)                                                      $200 

AN INTIMATE MOMENT OF MOTHERHOOD IS DOCUMENTED IN THIS 
IMPORTANT 1898 STEREOGRAPH, in which an African American mother is nursing her 
baby while seated on porch steps. But with the caption “Free Lunch,” one wonders if she 
being dignified, or merely belittled? 

The woman, whose hair is tied up in braids, wears earrings and is attired in a white 
dress with puffed upper sleeves. She cradles an infant (likewise African American) on her 
lap and holds her breast to the baby as it suckles. A wooden chair is visible on the porch 
in the background. 

Our example differs significantly from that which is in the Library Company of 
Philadelphia: it is not only in much better condition, but THE ENTIRE SCENE is 
depicted, whereas the Library Company example is cropped along the top and left sides. 
Finally, our was published by Universal Photo Art Co. / C.H. Graves, not “Stereoscopic 
Gems of American and Foreign Scenery.” 

The image in our photograph is now well known, having been published by none 
other than the Daily Mail in 2017 (“When women could breastfeed anywhere: 
Victorian women pose proudly while nursing their babies, decades BEFORE it 
became taboo in public”). Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3900/c-h-graves-photographer/african-americana-breastfeeding-a-free-lunch-vintage-stereograph


Manuscript recipes for wine, “the best 
cake ever tasted,” and ointment for the 

hair “given by a Somnambulist” 

21.Henrietta Hartsell (compiler). [ENGLISH 
MANUSCRIPT RECIPE BOOK / WINE / 
LIQUEURS / MEDICINE, 1810-1846]. 
Laleham (near London), 1810-1846. 4to. 
Manuscript compendium of recipes, written on 
Britannia paperstock dated “1804,” altogether 
182 handwritten pages, numbered 7-54, 56-88 (p. 
55 skipped) followed by 99 unnumbered pages, 
the first 6 pages excised, the remainder blank 
save the final leaf which on the recto gives an 
index for pages 36-54 only (the preceding page 
has been torn away). Inexplicably the compiler 
stopped compiling the index after writing the 

entry that appears on p. 54. Some dried botanical 
specimens laid in; additional recipes on slips of paper laid in. Contemporary English stiff vellum (worn and soiled, as one might expect having been in a kitchen 
for decades).  Very good. (#3656)                                                                         $1,200 

Intriguing English manuscript cookbook, spanning almost a generation of Georgian cuisine and food preservation, containing more than 230 recipes, medicinal 
remedies and household tips. The MS is particularly strong in terms of wine and liqueurs. It is valuable in documenting changing English tastes and culinary 
fashions, as well as recording newly imported dishes from India and Palestine. The paper stock of our MS is securely dated “1804” (see images). 

At least three writers were involved in the compilation: the first one was “Henrietta Hartsell” of Laleham on the Thames (a village 17 miles west of London near 
Staines), who dated the MS “1810” on the first leaf. These dates of the recipes continue until “Oct. ’46” which appears on the last page of the MS (a recipe for 
“Savory Rice,” the source being “Mrs. Jones”). Judging from the several abrupt changes in handwriting, the MS was written by several individuals concurrently, 
suggesting a close-knit group of writers, likely members of the same Georgian family (or staff). It is surprising that the present MS was compiled (and well used) in 
little Laleham, starting with Henrietta Hartsell in 1810. We draw attention to the fact that in 1876 the population of Laleham was only 567. That there are so many 
recipes for wines, and foods requiring such a variety of specialized ingredients, suggests that the compilers belonged to a wealthy family, or were employed by one. 
There were few families of this description in Laleham 1810, but we may name those residing at Laleham Manor House, or the now-destroyed house of Rev. John 
Buckland (1785-1859), Matthew Arnold’s uncle and tutor. 

The sources of many recipes and remedies are credited: for instance, on pp. 12-14 we find recipes for Furniture renewal (Mrs. Ann Horsby), Ginger Wine (Mr. 
Salmond, York), Ginger Wine Made in March (Dawson), Arrow Root Pudding (Capt. Evans). “Dawson” is frequently cited, although it does not appear that this refers 
to Thomas Dawson’s “The Good Huswifes Jewell” (editions published 1585, 1596, 1610). 

RECIPES FOR MAKING WINES AND LIQUORS: Raspberry Brandy (p. 10), Gooseberry Wine (p. 11), Ginger wine to be made in March (p. 13), Goose wine (p. 17), 
Ginger wine (p. 21), Cherry brandy (p. 32), Raspberry brandy and Ginger wine (p. 34), Orange wine (pp. 35 and again on p. 40), Raisin wine (pp. 44-45), recovering 
Madira wine when it is frotted or sour (p. 46), Ginger wine (p. 47), Black Current wine (p. 49, another recipe on p. 53), English “Champaine” of Green Gooseberries 
(p. 54), and many others. It is unclear to us why the compiler had so many different recipes for the same types of wine. On the unnumbered leaves (written by Hand 2) 
are recipes for Ginger Beer, “6 Gallons of Sparkling Champaigne” (sic), and others.  



OF MEDICAL INTEREST: prescriptions for the relief of a person’s “infections, fevers & preserve the attendants from attacks” 
(p. 43). This follows recipes for the making of Dawson Cheese, Ginger Cakes, and Apple Jelly, and precedes a recipe for making 
Half a Hogshead of Raisin Wine. On p. 50 is a prescription for preventing infectious fevers; treating Cancer (p. 26), an 
“excellent Eye Water” (p. 27). On the unnumbered pages appear a remedy for Comptive Complaints, Lip Salve, preventing 
Coughs, Tincture for the Teeth, sand-paste for chapped hands, effervescing draught, chalk mixture for bowel complaints, remedy 
for inflamed eyes, etc. 

As expected we find recipes for soups, sauces, confitures, puddings, vegetables, breads, pies, preserves of a variety of fruits, 
cheeses, curries, etc. There are VERY FEW recipes for the preparation or preserving of meat (of any kind). A particularly 
exotic dish is described as “An Indian Burdwan Stew.” Elsewhere there is reference to “India Soy” which we learn is 
required in the making of Harvey Sauce; this ingredient was not common in England in 1838 (when the recipe was written); 
indeed, it was only in 1831 that the first soy product arrived in Canada under the name “India Soy.” [SOURCE: Shurtleff 
and Aoyagi, “History of Soybeans and Soyfoods in Canada (1831-2010),” 2012]. There is also a recipe for “Palestine soup.” 
It is of considerable interest that on one of the unnumbered pages is a recipe for “The Best Cake Ever Tasted.” 

HOUSEHOLD TIPS: feeding young Turkeys (p. 21), making Ink (two different recipes), plating wood, washing black shawls, 
scouring drops for taking out grease, making starch, pommade (ointment) for the hair “given by a Somnambulist” (!) 

PROVENANCE: Inside the front cover is the early 20th-century label: “From 
G[eorge] A[ugustus] Mower, 147 Queen Victoria Street, London, E.C.4.” Mower 
(1859-1942) was an MIT grad who visited England in 1883 as a representative of 
the B[enjamin] F. Sturtevant Company of Boston. In 1885 he established the 
Sturtevant Engineering Company Ltd. at 147 Queen Victoria Street, and in this 

capacity he served as managing director. Mower became a very successful industrialist, establishing Crosby Vale and 
Engineering Company / Crosby Steam Gage and Valve Company; acquiring a controlling interest in Messrs. The 
Bifurcated and Tubular Rivet Company, Ltd., of Aylesbury, which firm he reorganized; and in 1913, in order to make 
and further develop their patented control gear in England, he established the Igranic Electric Company, Ltd., retaining 
the chairmanship of these companies until his death. (SOURCE: Grace’s Guide to British Industrial History). It is 
unclear to us why Mower had the present manuscript recipe book (at that time more than 100 years old) in his 
possession. Additional Images 
 

22. [International Women’s Day]. [Sisters of the Haight, San Francisco]. CELEBRATION. The Sisters of the Haight 
Invite Everyone to a Party on Hippy Hill … on Sunday, March 7 [1976?] for International Women’s Day. 
San Francisco, 1976. Single sheet, 11” x 8-1/2”, color printed on glossy stock, in red & green. Now housed in an 
archival mylar sleeve. General wear, age-toning, faint, short diagonal crease to lower left corner. Very good. 
(#3930)                                                                                                                                                                $280 

A RARE SURVIVAL OF THIS “HIPPY” LEAFLET, ANNOUNCING A CELEBRATION OF “SISTERHOOD AND OUR 
SOLIDARITY WITH THE PEOPLE ALL OVER THE WORLD STRUGGLING FOR LIBERATION.” The flyer asks 
participants to “Bring trips (!), food, family, frisbees, music, games, soul, spirit, and BODY […] Childcare provided!” 
The leaflet was distributed by “The Sisters of the Haight,” an organization that can no longer be traced.  

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3656/henrietta-hartsell-compiler/english-manuscript-recipe-book-wine-liqueurs-medicine-1810-1846


“International Women’s Day is celebrated on the 8th of March every year around the world. It is a focal point in the movement for women’s rights. After the 
Socialist Party of America organized a Women’s Day in New York City on February 28, 1909, German delegates Clara Zetkin, Kate Duncker and others proposed 
at the 1910 International Socialist Woman’s Conference that ‘a special Women’s Day’ be organized annually. After women gained suffrage in Soviet Russia in 1917, 
March 8 became a national holiday there. The day was then predominantly celebrated by the socialist movement and communist countries until it was adopted by 
the feminist movement in about 1967. The United Nations began celebrating the day in 1977.” Additional Images 

The lazy child — too lazy even to be a bookseller 
23. [Juvenile Chapbook, New Haven - 1820]. [CHILDREN’S CHAPBOOK / BOOKSELLING]. The Shipwreck; or, Humanity Rewarded. New-Haven, CT: 

Sidney’s Press for J. Babcock & Son, 1820. 32mo. (103 x 60 mm). Woodcut frontispiece, title-page, alphabet on verso with uppercase roman and italic type, pp. 
[5]-30 + 1 p. ads for J. Babcock & Son. Contemporary (original?) American “Dutch” gilt floral wrappers, stitched (overcast stitching at a later date), edges of 
textblock worn, some foxing and browning. Contemporary ownership notes on frontispiece, title, and elsewhere. Good.  (#3277)                                          $500 

A CHILD TOO LAZY TO BE A BOOKSELLER! 

¶ Well-read copy of this 1820 American cautionary “nautical tale” for children, preserved in charming contemporary American “Dutch” gilt floral wrappers. The 
first tale includes a wayward younger brother who “had been placed in several situations; but, too indolent for labour, and too volatile for application, he had 
abandoned some, and had been discarded from others. His last employment had been with a BOOK-SELLER, where he was obliged to be more attentive to business 
than he had been accustomed to. This roused his indignant spirit, and he soon after quitted it.” 
 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3930/international-womens-day-san-francisco-sisters-of-the-haight/celebration-the-sisters-of-the-haight-invite-everyone-to-a-party-on-hippy-hill-on-sunday-march-7-1976


Although printed and published in New Haven, this chapbook is absent from Yale University Library. 

¶ Interestingly, one of the tales originates in Dutchess County, the other is set in Egg-Harbor, each suggesting good conduct and industry are best calculated to 
protect youth who are lost at sea (or who have been reduced to begging on shore after disastrous voyages). 

¶ Welch 1202.3 (noting that the chapbook was first published as “The Shipwreck and Benevolence Rewarded” in 1808 (New York, Jansen and Jansen). American 
Imprints 3218. Additional Images 

Manuscript invoice of an important Parisian glazier, Jean Le Vieil,  
Vitrier-Peintre sur verre Ordinaire du Roi 

24. Le Vieil, Jean (a.k.a. Levieil). [GLAZIER / GLASSWORK]. [EXTENSIVE MANUSCRIPT INVOICE FROM THE GLAZIER TO THE KING OF 
FRANCE, DATED 1766]. “Memoir des ouvrages de Vitrerie […] pour Monsieur de Bonbarde” (caption title). Paris, 1766. Manuscript on paper (see 
below). Folio (364 x 244 mm). 8 pp. Original blue silk stitching at head and tail. Horizontal fold, edges creased and worn but the paper stock is strong and clean. 
(#3927)                                                                      $950 

RARE MANUSCRIPT INVOICE OF THE EXTENSIVE WORK OF A WELL-KNOWN PARISIAN GLAZIER, undertaken over a period of five years, in the creation of 
painted glass in the private residence of a wealthy Parisian aristocrat: Pierre-Paul Bombarde de Beaulieu (1698-1783), Seigneur de Montesquiou, at one time 
conseiller au Grand Conseil. Pierre-Paul was the son of Geo Paulo de Bombarda (1660-1712), a musician born in Rome who became the immensely rich treasurer to 
the Elector of Bavaria. 

The artist, Jean Le Vieil (1711-1796), belonged to a dynasty of Parisian glaziers; at the height of his career he was appointed “Peintre der verre ordinaire du Roy.” 
He contributed to the execution of the stained glass window friezes of the chapel of Versailles, the castle of Crécy (the property of the Marquise de Pompadour), the 
cathedral of Paris, the Hôtel de Toulouse, the Collége des Bernardins, and several other 
important buildings. He and his brother Pierre (1708-1772) were considered to be the most 
important practitioners of painting on glass. Pierre was also a historian of the art, the author 
of the still valuable “Essai sur la peinture en mosaique” (1768) and “L’art de la peinture sur 
verre et de la vitrerie” (first published in the “Encyclopedie,” and then in book form, in 1774 
with several subsequent editions). 

The invoice describes in exceptional detail the painting on glass on Monsieur. Bombarde’s 
“hotel” which began in 1761 (!) as is stated on p. 7; evidently the work continued through 
1766 (p. 6). The total amount of the invoice is 469 livres. On the final leaf is a note — signed 
by Le Vieil — indicating that 212 livres had been paid. Beaulieu had a younger brother, an 
important figure in the cultural world of Paris who has almost completely disappeared from 
historial memory: Paul César Fabrice Bombarde de Beaumé (1702-1766). It is possible that 
Le Vieil’s reference to Beaulieu’s “frere” may be identified with this individual, for which see 
Rochelle Ziskin, “Private Salons and the Art World of Enlightenment in Paris” pp. 33 et seq.). 

The present manuscript was written on paper manufactured by Amable Vimal, of the great 
Vimal dynasty of Riom papermakers, for which see Gauldriault p. 278 and plate 141, 
illustrating various watermarks, although ours is not among them. See also Anatole Grandes 
de Surgeres, “Artistes français des XVIIe et XVIIIe siècles (1681-1787).” Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3277/new-haven-1820-juvenile-chapbook/childrens-chapbook-bookselling-the-shipwreck-or-humanity-rewarded
https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3927/jean-le-vieil-a-k-a-levieil/glazier-glasswork-extensive-manuscript-invoice-from-the-glazier-to-the-king-of-france-dated-1766


Lechter’s Jugenstil designs for Maiterlinck in a home-made cloth bookbinding 

25. Lechter, Melchior (artist). Maeterlinck, Maurice (author). Friedrich von Oppeln-Bronikowski (translator). [VERNACULAR EMBROIDERED BINDING]. 
Der Schatz der Armen. Florence & Leipzig: [Printed in Berlin by Otto Von Holten for]: Verlag von Eugen Diederichs, 1898. “Autorisierte Ausgabe”. Square 4to 
(210 x 170 mm). 105 pp. With stylized art-nouveau typography and large ornamental initials in red and black throughout. Vernacular binding of slightly later 
decorated burlap cloth patterned with lily pads; green cloth onlays depicting three fish, their eyes made of sequins, other sequins adorning seaweed fronds; green 
floral endpapers (inner hinges cracked). Original printed wrappers bound in. Front joint worn, crown chipped; early ownership inscription of “Lillie C. 
Schleiser” dated “Christmas, Munich 1903” on front wrapper. Text evenly toned, extremities with some chipping here and there on account of the paper stock. 
(#3198)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     $700 

First edition of the first fully realized book design by Melchoir Lechter (1865-1937), a triumph of Jugendstil / art-nouveau typography which perfectly complements the 
mystical essays by the famed Belgian Symbolist Maurice Maeterlinck. The type used herein is now known as Lechter-Schrift after the name of its designer. According to 
Schauer, this book defines the beginning of German book arts of the twentieth century, and is justly considered “a great book in which everything is dark, colorful, and 
primeval.” Upon publication, it was widely praised as the most beautiful German book of the day (O. Grautoff). Ordinary copies our bound in wrappers designed by 
Lechter. Our copy has both wrappers bound into a remarkable German vernacular binding of burlap cloth with cloth onlays of green fish adorned with sequins, all 
adhered to art-nouveau patterned cloth of lily pads and fronds. The early ownership inscription reveals that the book was acquired by an English or American woman 
named Lillie C. Schleiser in Munich in 1903. Perhaps the present volume was bound there? 

As is stated in the colophon: “Cover design, ornaments, headings, numbers, initials, and typography arrangement by Melchior Lechter, under whose artistic direction 
this book was printed in the year 1898 by Otto Von Holten, Berlin.” “Bei seinem Erscheinen vielfältig als das schönste deutsche Buch gepriesen” (O. Grautoff).  



Lechter is best known for his book design, glass paintings, drawings, calendars, catalogues, ex-libris designs, 
and posters. He also designed furniture, carpets, wallpaper and stained glass windows. 

This is the trade edition of the first authorized German translation of “Le Trésor des Humbles” (1896) / “The 
Treasure of the Humble” (1897) containing an essay on Ralph Waldo Emerson not found in the English edition. 
It was created on the occasion of the 1898 Maeterlinck exhibition of the same name. As is well known, 
Maeterlinck received the Nobel Prize for Literature in 1911. 

References: Transfer und Modifikation: Mario Zanucchi, Die französischen Symbolisten in der 
deutschsprachigen Lyrik der Moderne (1890-1923), Abb. 2. Grautoff, p. 14. Raub A20, p. 67; Rodenberg, 240; 
Schauer, Vol. 2, 12. Additional Images 
 

First Description of Cardiovascular Circulation:  
“A Forgotten and Neglected Masterpiece” 

26. Meletius of Tiberiopolis. [MEDICINE, CARDIOVASCULAR CIRCULATION]. MELETIUS: De 
Natura Structuraque Hominis opus. POLEMON of Laodicea: Naturae signorum interpretationis. 
HIPPOCRATES: De Hominis structura. DIOCLES of Carystos: De tuenda valetudine epistola. 
MELAMPUS: De nevis corporis tractatus. Venice: Ex Officina Gryphii sumptibus vero Francisci Camotii e 
sociorum (Giovanni Griffio for Giovanni Francesco Camocio and Partners), 1552. First Edition. Small 4to. [8], 
191, [1 blank], 31, [1 blank] pp. Collation: *4 A-Z4 AA4 a-d4. COMPLETE. Woodcut device on title-page, 7- 
and 5- line historiated initials. Attractive late 18th- or early 19th-century Italian quarter vellum over decorated 
floral-patterened paper boards (some wear at corners, pastedowns with biopredations just touching endpapers, 
title-page with three unimportant holes, otherwise the textblock is untouched). Appealing contemporary MS 
inscription of the author’s name and title of the work in MS along top edge of textblock. A crisp copy, with early 
ownership inscription on title-page: “Francisci Justinio.” Accompanied by an export license from the Ministero 
per i beni e le attivita culturali. (#2578)                                                                                                $4,200 

First edition of the FIRST DESCRIPTION OF CARDIOVASCULAR CIRCULATION. Meletius’ “On the 
Construction of Man,” recently rediscovered and pronounced as “A FORGOTTEN AND NEGLECTED 
MASTERPIECE” by a “pioneer scientist who still deserves his place amongst the greatest, as the true beacon for 
the description of blood’s circulation” (Source: G. Tsoucalas, T. Mariolis-Sapsakos, and M. Sgantzos, “Meletius 

the Monk (c. 8th to 9th century AD) and the Blood Circulation” in: European Heart Journal, Volume 38, Issue 9, 1 March 2017, Pages 624–626). 

Our knowledge of Meletius’ discoveries has greatly benefited from the groundbreaking reassessment by Tsoucalas et al. (op.cit.), who acknowledge the fact that the 
discovery of the blood circulation through the cardiovascular system remains a debated subject. The authors further acknowledge almost universal acceptance that 
William Harvey discovered the entire path of the blood circulation, and later Marcello Malpighi completed the puzzle discovering the small capillaries. But according 
to Tsoucalas et al., as early as the 8th or 9th-century Meletius (“the Monk”) had already written “the first description of cardiovascular circulation accompanied by 
the discovery of the microcirculation inside the capillaries.” 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3198/melchior-maeterlinck-lechter-maurice-friedrich-von-oppeln-bronikowski-artist-author/vernacular-embroidered-binding-der-schatz-der-armen


“Inside his work ‘On the Construction of Man,’ Meletius described the blood’s circulation in detail. He had considered that the body humors from the heart, flow 
through the aorta (the main vein which starts from the heart) towards the liver. He had recognized the liver as the biochemical factory of the human organism, by 
stating that there, inside the liver’s veins, the humors were transformed into blood, due to its heating procedures (blood genesis). From there, through the liver veins, 
the blood circulated throughout the whole body to be transformed de novo into body humors and sperm, the nutritional elements for the tissues and organs.” Bile and 
spleen were the first organs to be fed by blood. He then tried to interpret the transportation of blood. In his effort to describe the ‘entrance gate’ he wrote, ‘by towing 
force the blood nourishes the human body’. This is probably the first mention of the capillaries, a scientific view close to the modern one. Surprisingly he had 
understood the spleen’s role by writing ‘spleen after feeding, gathers blood serous, and by towing force both kidneys soak it, feeding themselves by the last remnants of 
the blood, and finally they eliminate the serous through urination’. 

“After describing what seems to be the destruction of the red cell series and partly the role of the kidneys, he quoted the most important piece of his work, ‘the blood 
with the help of the kinetic force circulates the body through the veins to the smaller veins, and with the help of the smallest ones, named ‘trichoide’ (Greek τριχοειδή: 
capillaries), it moves towards every molecule, strengthening the vital force to maintain life’. The capillaries were now named, and their role was finally fully 
understood. 

“In the next segment of his work he wrote, ‘the thick blood, burned after the organs’ nutrition, uncleaned, is trying to feed itself during breathing. It becomes 
thinner, cleaner, full of air’s substances’, partly clarifying the role of the lungs. According to Meletius, blood was the hottest of the body humors, and the element to 
be transformed into milk in the breasts of women, or into sperm in men’s testicles. The blood was for him the key factor for the development of the human body. 
Meletius considered viscosity as a key factor for the normal circulation of blood. Reducing it through hydration, a better circulation could have been achieved. Per 
his views the level of blood’s viscosity determined the cardiac rhythm and nutrition. This fragment was, most probably, the first mention of a myocardial infarct” 
(sic!) 

Tsoucalas et al. relied exclusively on the first Greek edition of Meletius’ writings which appeared in 1836. Incredibly, these authors failed to mention the fact that 
Meletius’ works were first published in the present edition of 1552, namely in the Latin translation by Nicolas Petreius (Corcyraeus), contained in this fascinating 
collection of three Byzantine Greek medical treatises, all of which are published here for the first time according to the title-page (“Omnia haec non prius edita”), 
for which see below. 

Meletius describes not only the circulation of the blood but almost every aspect of the human body, insofar as was then observable. Of particular interest is Meletius’ 
extremely early reference to celebral localization. His chapter on the eye has been the subject of recent scholarship (J. Lascaratos & M. Tsirou, “Ophthalmological 
ideas of the Byzantine author Meletius” in: Documenta Ophthalmologica, 74, 1990, pp. 31-35; Robert Renehan, “Meletius’ Chapter on the Eyes: An Unidentified 
Source” in: Dumbarton Oaks Papers, no. 38, 1984). Renehan disparages Meletius’ writings as being entirely derivative (“neither original nor profound”) yet 
conceeds that “Meletius had access to a treatise on human anatomy and physiology that has not survived.” 

Meletius “the Monk” (fl. 8th- or 9th-century) resided at the monastery of the Holy Trinity in Tiberiopolis where he practiced cautery and blood-letting. Nothing is 
known of him, save what he has written about himself in the preface, namely that he is short, snub-nosed, and has blue eyes; he also has a scar on his forehead and 
suffers from gout. Also in the preface, he states that he has produced a “new” kind of treatise, namely a concise, complete account of the nature of man. As was typical 
among Byzantine and early Medieval authors, he claimed no originality, rather a new synthesis to cover all aspects of his subject, about which Tsoucalas state: “His 
masterpiece left us to wonder about his great skills on whether he was a significant link in the history of the discovery of blood circulation, or he was the greatest 
reviewer on the views from antiquity.” Some of the works to which Meletius referenced have now been lost according to Susan Holman, for which see: “On Phoenix 
and Eunuchs: Sources for Meletius the Monk’s Anatomy of Gender” (in: Journal of Early Christian Studies, 2008, vol. XVI, no. 1, pp. 79-101). 

The present volume is further distinguished by containing the first appearance in print of the pseudo-Aristotelian “Naturae signorum interpretatio,” a translation 
of the forgery of Antonius Polemo’s “Physiognomica,” which remains one of the EARLIEST EXTANT TREATISES ON PHYSIOGNOMY. After this appears 
Hippocratis’ work on the structure of the human body, and finally a letter from Diocles of Carystos to King Antigonus of Macedonia on the maintenance of health 
(in classical times Diocles was placed next to Hippocrates in importance). 

Adams M-1221. Wellcome I, 4191. Durling 3057. Hoffmann II, 589. EDIT 16 CNCE 29535. Choulant, Handbook 145 (“Very rare”). Sarton I, 497. For Meletius in 
the original Greek, see J.A. Cramer, Anecdota graeca e codd. manuscriptis Bibliothecarum Oxoniensium, 1835-7, vol. III, pp. 1-157. Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/2578/meletius-of-tiberiopolis/medicine-cardiovascular-circulation-meletius-de-natura-structuraque-hominis-opus-polemon-of


Children’s book published in Tokyo four months after the city was firebombed 
One month before the bombing of Hiroshima and Nagasaki 

27.Mizutani, Masaru (author). Yoshizawa, Kenzaburo (illustrator). [CHILDREN’S BOOK OF MATERNAL 
ANIMAL BEHAVIOR PUBLISHED IN DOOMED WWII JAPAN - 1945]. Dobutsu no okasan / okaasan 4 
saikara 6 sai [ドウブツノオカアサン]. [“Mothers of the animal world - Ages 4 to 6”]. Tokyo: Children’s 
Publishers [Jidō Tosho Shuppansha / 児童図書出版社], 1945 (July 10). First Edition. Large 4to. 12 unnumbered pages 
(including color-printed stiff wrappers). Minor toning, evidence of use (no doubt by tiny hands). Overall in remarkably 
good condition. Very good. (#3801)                                                                                                                    $1,750 

AN IMPOSSIBLE SURVIVAL: THIS JAPANESE CHILDREN’S BOOK WAS PUBLISHED IN TOKYO AT THE VERY 
END OF WWII, SPECIFICALLY ON JULY 10, 1945: FOUR MONTHS AFTER THE FIREBOMBING OF TOKYO 
(MAR. 9-10) WHICH EFFECTIVELY DESTROYED THE CITY, AND FOUR WEEKS BEFORE THE ATOMIC 
BOMBING OF (AUG. 6) AND NAGASAKI (AUG. 9, 1945). 

How is it possible that this charming, decidedly “Western-looking” children’s book survived, having been published 
shortly after Tokyo had been subjected to the single most destructive bombing raid in human history: 16 square miles of 
the city were completely destroyed; 100,000 people died; and over one million were left homeless. For obvious reasons, 
paper in Japan was extremely scarce at this time; the publication of almost anything unrelated to the war effort was 
prohibited. 

The text was written by Masaru Mizutani (1894-1950), a female author who specialized in children’s books; the 
illustrations were executed by Kenzaburo Yoshizawa (1893-1967) a male artist known for his Western-style posters and 
magazine covers. The illustrations herein are accompanied by moral lessons on being patient, sharing, etc. We are 
grateful to Matthew Fraleigh for his English translation: 

[Dog with pups]: “Delicious milk! Sweet milk! Some seem to want it all for themselves! Don’t be mean, pushing others away or knocking others off; everyone 
should get along amicably and drink up in the same way.” 

[Mother Cat with kittens]: “Our (old) home under the verandah was scary wasn’t it! But our new home 
is a nice one. The bad doggie won’t come anymore so we can live at ease and at peace.” 

[Birds and chicks]: “It’s a delicious worm isn’t it? I’ll give some to each of you in order, wait your turn. 
Mom is good at hunting for worms and she’ll bring more for you soon.” 

[Mare and foal]: “Stretching his legs, he runs as hard as he can. Totto totto. Following mother, trying 
not to get left behind, he makes the effort. Totto totto.” 

[Duck and ducklings]: Now then, come here. The water in the river is not scary at all. If you do just 
what Mommy does and move your little footsies in the same way, you can swim so easily and it’s such 
fun.” 

¶ Not in the National Diet Library of Japan. FirstSearch locates only a single copy worldwide 
(University of Minnesota = OCLC 741990863). Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3801/masaru-yoshizawa-mizutani-kenzaburo-author/childrens-book-of-maternal-animal-behavior-published-in-doomed-wwii-japan-1945-dobutsu-no-okasan


Vernacular Photographs of an Inner-City Detroit Childcare Center 

28. Morris Child Development Center for Infants and Toddlers, Detroit. [AFRICAN AMERICANA] [DETROIT NURSERY SCHOOL]. Archive of 45 original 
photographs depicting an important childcare center in Inner-City Detroit (early 1970s). Detroit, early 1970s. Collection of 45 vintage borderless vernacular 
photographs, of which 41 photographs measure 5 x 4 inches, and four measure 3.5 x 3.5 inches. Near Fine., preserved in a modern black photo-album (PVC / acid 
emissions free). (#3784)                                                                                                                                                                                                       $1,200 

A significant collection of vernacular photographs documenting a Black-owned daycare in Inner-City Detroit in the early 1970s. Founded by Earlene and Ernest 
Morris, the of the Morris Child Development Center for Infants and Toddlers was located in the historically African-American neighborhood of Bagley in Detroit 
(today 94% of Bagley residents are African-American). Upon its inception in 1965, the Center was the ONLY daycare in the 
state of Michigan to be licensed to care for infants and toddlers. That the Center survived (and flourished) was a major 
achievement for its owners; furthermore, it afforded neighborhood mothers the opportunity to work or go to school in hopes of 
someday realizing their own personal goals. Finally, the Center served as a meeting place for community activists in the late 
60s and 70s (see: “Down Through the Years: The Memoirs of Detroit City Council President Emeritus Erma Henderson,” 
2004, pp. 137-138). 

The photographs document both the daily operations of the center as well as special events, including several photographs of 
the center’s graduation ceremony and a special “Father of the Year” award presentation for the fathers of the “graduating 
class.” Herein we see Black (and one white) children, nursery-school teachers (two are white), cheerful policemen at one of the 
Center’s parties, snappy dressed men in polyester suits, 70s wallpaper and shag carpeting, wood-veneer panelling and ceiling 
tiles. The collection illustrates the Morris’s justifiable pride in their achievement, and the enthusiastic support of their 
immediate community, and yet the viewer of today is compelled to acknowledge the loss of such promise during Detroit’s 

alarming decline through the 1970s, when it was 
repeatedly named the “arson capital of America” and 
the “murder capital of America.” 

By contrast, the present album conveys optimism — 
and hope — in the future through the development of 
neighborhood children. One of the photographs shows 
two women in pants-suits, smiling and pointing at the 
front of the Center which appears to have a new 
awning. The address on the awning reads 18001 
Wyoming, but the number above the door is 18049 
Building Three. This is the building that became 
Rendezvous African Restaurant (18079 Wyoming) 
which is now boarded-up. Indeed, most of the 
buildings on that side of the street have either been 
abandoned or razed. Although it closed permanently in 2005, the legacy of the Morris Child 
Development Center remains in the form of two smaller daycare centers separated by a 
vacant lot: Play’Cafe and Rachel’s Daycare and Learning (respectively 18001 and 18025 
Wyoming). 

A fascinating collection of vernacular photographs of a Black-owned business that 
served an important role in the community of Bagley. Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3784/morris-child-development-center-for-infants-detroit-toddlers/african-americana-detroit-nursery-school-archive-of-45-original-photographs-depicting-an


Prefiguring McLoughlin Bros. 

29. Mrs. Sarah Josepha Buell Hale (author / editor). [SAMMELBAND OF CURIOUS CHILDREN’S TRACTS]. Happy Changes: 
Pride and Its Consequences (etc.) +. New York: Edward Dunigan, 1842 (ca.). Square 8vo (134 x 100 mm). Together 4 tracts bound 
in one volume (each imperfect but see below), containing altogether 24 hand-colored plates. Nineteenth-century quarter roan over 
comb-marbled boards, single gilt rules along spine (binding worn and somewhat shaken, contents with inherent foxing or light 
staining). Fair. (#3923)                        $600 

WHILE OSTENSIBLY PUBLISHED FOR CHILDREN, CAREFUL STUDY OF THE ILLUSTRATIONS IN THE PRESENT SAMMELBAND 
REVEALS A SUBTLE CAMPAIGN OF SARDONIC “HUMOR” AGAINST THEM. The architect of this campaign was Robert H. Elton, 
who in the borders of his illustrations for “Happy Changes” and “Short Tales in Short Words” depicts children weeping, screaming, 
throwing a book, standing alone, beating a doll or a dog, quarreling with other children, being sullen, or being abandoned. These vignettes 
foreshadow Mrs. Sarah Josepha Hale’s morality tales that follow. We feel that some of Elton’s illustrations are quite harsh! 

An illustrator, engraver, and printer of children’s book illustrations, Robert Elton’s artistic and commercial legacy is important: he was 
enormously popular in his day, and greatly influenced the work of John McLoughlin Sr., who co-founded Elton & Co. (active 1840-1851). 

After their retirement, John McLoughlin Jr. acquired the printing blocks of Edward Dunigan and 
began to publish picture books under his own name. As is well known, the McLoughlin brand has 
been associated with some of the most creepy children’s books of the 19th century, following the 
tradition of Robert Elton, whose publications “signal a distinctive turning of demotic literature in the 
1830s and 1840s and prefigure the formal properties of the twentieth-century picture book.” 
(SOURCE: Michael Joseph, “Old Comic Elton and The Age of Fun: Robert H. Elton and the Picture 
Book,” in: Children’s Literature Association Quarterly, 28:3, Fall 2003). 

The principle author / editor of the tracts herein was Sarah Josepha Buell Hale (1788-1879), one of 
the first American woman novelists, and one of the first novelists two write about slavery. Hale wore 
black for most of her life, a sign of permanent mourning for her son David who died at the age of 
seven. Of particular note is her authorship of “Mary Had a Little Lamb.” Furthermore, Hale is 
considered the person most responsible for making Thanksgiving a national holiday. Hale worked as 
an editor until 1877, retiring at the age of 89. 

The present Sammelband was bound in the second half of the 19th century; all four tracts are 
incomplete, and yet nothing appears to have been extracted from the volume, save the binder’s endleaf 
at the back. Furthermore we are unable to explain the inclusion in “Short Tales in Short Words” of 
the plate “Luke Lovebook shewing (sic) his Library to his Young Friends,” which has nothing to do 
with any of the stories herein (instead, it was to be bound in Mrs. Hall’s “Wise Boys: or, The 
Entertaining Histories of Fred Forethought, Matt Merrythought, Luke Lovebook and Ben Bee” (New 
York, Edward Dunigan, ca. 1842). We are inclined to suggest that this book was modestly bound (at 
Dunigan’s shop?) with unsold, imperfect tracts, and at least one irrelevant plate. 



CONTENTS: 

NB: Edward Dunigan is listed at 137 Fulton St. in the New York directories for 1839 to 1843. 

1.Happy Changes. Edw. Dunigan, NY [1842?]. Frontispiece + engraved title-page + 6 
full-page plates, all hand-colored. [3], 8-62 pp. (pagination includes plates, apparently 
lacking pp. 27-28 and 33-36). 
2.Thomas Lovechild (author). Alonzo Hartwell (artist). Good little girl’s book: the good-natured little 
girl, the thoughtless, the vain, the orderly, the slovenly, the snappish, the persevering, the forward, the 
modest, and, the awkward little girl. [New York, Edward Dunigan, 1843. 63 pp. (pagination includes 
the hand-colored plates, of which there are 7, lacking first plate and pp. 3-4). BAL 6839. 
3.[Sarah Josepha Buell Hale (author). Robert Elton (artist). Short Tales in short words: about the 
lame boy, the sea shore, the cross boy, and the stray child. New York, Edward Dunigan, 1844?]. 54, 
57-59, [1] pp. (pagination skips but text continuous; pagination includes hand-colored plates, of 
which there are 5, lacking 3 plates and pp. 3-4). 
4.[Miss Corner (or Julia Parley?), author. Sarah Josepha Buell Hale (editor). Spring flowers, or, The 
poetical bouquet: easy, pleasing, and moral rhymes, and pieces of poetry, for children. New York, 
Edward Dunigan, 1842?]. 56 pp. (pagination includes hand-colored plates, of which there are 4, 
lacking 3 plates and pp. 7-22). BAL 6842. Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3923/mrs-sarah-josepha-buell-hale-author/sammelband-of-curious-childrens-tracts-happy-changes-pride-and-its-consequences-etc


30. Nostradamus (Michel de). [RARE EDITIONS OF THE PROPHECIES + “PROPHÉTIE-PERPÉTUELLE”]. Les prophéties de Michel 
Nostradamus: divisées en dix centuries. BOUND WITH: Prophéties universelles de Nostradamus […] depuis 1819 jusqu’a 1836. Salon: Chez 
l’imprimeur de Nostradamus, n.d. (ca. 1800-1802) and ca. 1818. 12mo. 144 pp. + 24 pp. Sewn as issued in original drab “temporary” wrappers 
(extremities worn, spine particularly so). Very good. (#3920)                                                                                                                            $600 

TWO RARE EDITIONS BOUND TOGETHER, THE SECOND OF WHICH IS A “PROPHÉTIE-PERPÉTUELLE” FOR 1819-1836 THAT HAS NOT BEEN 
LOCATED ELSEWHERE. Our volume is preserved in OUTSTANDING ORIGINAL STATE, with printer’s waste sheet inside lower wrapper (see below). 

Ad 1: The title-page is adorned with a woodcut of Saturn with his cythe, his astrological symbol on the upper left, to his left and right are depictions of Aquarius and 
Capricorn respectively, surrounded by a banderole which reads: “Saturnus Olimpi Divorum Genitor Summi” (i.e. Saturn, the Supreme Father of the Olympian gods). 
On the verso of the title: “D. M. clarissimi ossa Michaelis Nostradami (…) Explication. Ici reposent les os de l’illustre Michel Nostradamus.” The place of imprint 
(“Salon”) is certainly false. Arbaud, writing in 1857 about fictitious imprints in the “Perpetual Prophecies,” states: “There has never been a printing press at Salon.” 
On page 25 is a remarkably crude woodcut, presumably of an astrologer with his quill in hand. The place of imprint (“Salon”) must surely be false (Nostradamus 
lived and died in Salon-de-Provence), as is the name of the printer (“Chez l’imprimeur de Nostradamus”). The edition statement is interesting: “Nouv. éd., imprimée 
d’après la copie de la première édition faite sous les yeux de César Nostradamus son fils en 1568.” This would have been the so-called first complete edition, rare in 
1800-1802 (as now). CONTENTS: Préface de Michel Nostradamus. Ad Caesarem Nostradamum Filium Vie et felicité. (…) De Salon, ce I de Mars, 1555. — A 
L’Invictissime, Tres-puissant & tres-Chrétien Henri II, Roi de France, Michel Nostradamus son tres-humble & tres-obeissant serviteur & sujet, victoire & félicité. (…) 
De Salon ce 27 Juin, mil cinq cent cinquante huit. Faciebat Michaël Nostradamus Salonae Petreae Provincia. — Centuries I à V (complete). — Centurie VI (100 
numbered quatrains, plus one unnumbered quatrain “Legis cancio”). — Centurie VII (42 numbered quatrains). — Centuries VIII à X (complete). 

FirstSearch locates only two copies worldwide (Bibl. Geneve and Bibl. Mun. Lyon). 

Ad 2: A “PROPHÉTIE-PERPÉTUELLE” FOR 1819-1836, UNLOCATED IN LIBRARIES WORLDWIDE AND NOT TRACED IN ANY OF THE STANDARD 
REFERENCE WORKS CONSULTED BY US. 



“This singular little book is of a curious type and worthy of being preserved. We find there, expressed in all their naivety, these ridiculous recipes, these amusing 
precautions, these predictions good or bad harvests based on this or that day of sun or of rain, and finally those thousand nonsense which, taken and then 
augmented, have become the invariable background of all prophetic almanacs” (Paul Arbaud, “Un mot sur les Prédictions perpétuelles de Michel de 
Nostradamus” in: Bulletin du bibliophile, 1857, p. 179). We have seen mention of an edition “pour les quatres années 1815, 1816, 1817, 1818” (Michel Chomarat 
Collection, now BM Lyon); and another (published in Tours?) “pour dix-huit années, dupuis 1840 jusqu’a 1857” (Arbaud, p. 185, and Nisard, Histoire des livres 
populaires; ou, de la littérature du colportage, vol. I, p. 215). 

BINDING: The printer’s waste sheet affixed to the lower wrapper is the text of Joseph de La Porte’s “Le voyageur francois; ou, La connoissance de l’ancien et du 
nouveau monde” (Lettre CXC) from an indeterminate edition. Future researchers may be able to identify the edition from which this printer’s waste comes, and in 
doing so date the present volume with greater accuracy (we assigned “ca. 1800-1802” following the cataloguers of the Bibl. Geneve and 
Bibl. Mun. Lyon copies). 

REFERENCE: Ad 1: Chomarat-Laroche, Bibliographie Nostradamus 397. Benazra p. 343. Ad 2: not located. Additional Images 

Previously unrecognized parallels with “Twelfth Night” 

31. Pietro CRESCI and Camillo DELLA VALLE. [SAMMELBAND OF THREE 16TH-CENTURY ITALIAN PLAYS]. 1) Cresci: 
Tirena Favola; 2) Della Valle: Fillide, egloga pastorale; 3) Della Valle: Gelosi Amanti, favola pastorale. Ferrara: Vittorio 
Baldini, 1584-1585. First Edition. 8vo. Together 3 works in one volume. 1) [9], 2-31, [1] ff., signed A-E8, COMPLETE; 2) [40 ff.], 
signed A-E8, COMPLETE; 3) 31 ff., signed A-C8, D7 (lacking 9 leaves at end: D8, E1-8). Old Italian limp vellum, spine title lettered 
in ink (now faded). Binding worn, some staining, second and third works somewhat toned. NO ugly stamps or markings. With stated 
faults, and priced correctly. Good. (#3776)                                                                                                                           $1,500 

Sammelband of three 16th-century Italian plays, two of which were dedicated to notable women. Della Valle’s “Gelosi Amanti” has 
remained unknown to all Shakespeare scholars, and yet there are striking parallels with “Twelfth Night,” namely the boy/girl twins who 
are separated; the girl twin disguises herself as a young man; the twins reconcile; after much confusion the love triangle is resolved,  

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3920/nostradamus-michel-de-nostredame/rare-editions-of-the-prophecies-prophetie-perpetuelle-les-propheties-de-michel-nostradamus


resulting in the creation of 
two happy couples. How is 
this not like “Twelfth 
Night,” which incidentally 
was first performed on 2 
February 1602, at 
Candlemas, and first 
published in the 1623 First 
Folio Concerning the 
women dedicatees, 
“women’s role as consumers 
of literature and as cultural 
arbiters was also very much 
celebrated [in Italy] in this 
period. Most immediately, in 
this regard, we may cite the 
frequent appearance of 
women as the dedicatees of 
literary works. As we might 
expect, this was particularly 
common in the case of 
works dealing with subjects 

of perceived ‘women’s interest.’” (SOURCE: Virginia Cox, Women’s Writing in Italy 1400-1600, p. 95). Such dedications as ours acknowledge women’s place in 
Italian cultural conversation which began in the second half of the 16th century. 

Ad 1: First edition. In the dedication we learn that the author was urged to publish the play by his friends, especially Giovanni Rindaldini who founded an academy in 
Ancona (called I Fantastici). The play was reprinted in Venice in 1589 and 1597. Clubb 324. Adams C-2932. EDIT16 13751 (wrong collation, claiming “[7], 31 c.” 
which is absurd). No copy listed in Rare Book Hub. 

Ad 2: Second edition. Dedicated to Signora Lodovica Pepola Poggi by the printer. This was preceded by a very rare 1579 edition for which EDIT16 locates two 
copies (Vatican and Bibl. Civ. Modena). Clubb 361 with a long bibliographical note. EDIT16 16589). Adams V-198. One copy listed in Rare Book Hub (at 
Philobiblon Auctions 2015: modern binding, nonetheless realizing EUR 372 including buyer’s premium). 

Ad 3: First and only edition. Dedicated to Signora Tarquinia Molza by the printer. Paola Lasagna gives a long synopsis of this little-known play, remarking “The very 
complex pattern of the intertwining derives from the combination of motifs traditionally used in comedy, of the mistaken identity and of the pairs of separated twins” 
(full synopsis below). Clubb 362. EDIT16 16590 (seven copies in Italian libraries, to which Worldcat adds three elsewhere: Univ. Chicago, Houghton, and BnF). Not 
in Adams (or any library in the UK apparently). As stated above our copy lacks the final 9 leaves. No copy listed in Rare Book Hub. NB: Here follows the assessment 
by Paola Lasagna:  

“Lo schema dell’ intreccio, assai complesso, deriva dalla combinazione dei motivi, tradizionalmente in uso alla commedia, dello scambio di persona e delle coppie di 
gemelli separati. Nei boschi del Sebeto, Fortunia è in cerca dell’ amante Valladio, partito anni addietro dall’ Arcadia e non più ritornato. Venuta a conoscenza del suo 
nuovo amore per Delia, Fortunia, che nel frattempo ha assunto l‟identità del fratello gemello Celio, convince la fanciulla, insensibile a Valladio e fedelmente legata 
al ricordo di Albanio, a fingere di accettare un incontro con il suo pretendente, per consentirle di presentarsi al suo posto. Ma, quando Delia mette in atto il piano, 
Albanio, da poco tornato dall’ Arabia, assiste alla scena e comprensibilmente cade in equivoco, disperandosi per l‟infedeltà della fanciulla. Nel frattempo, 
l’arrivonei pressi anche del vero Celio, in cerca della sorella, accresce ulteriormente il complicato viluppo della favola, che procede, in un succedersi di quiproquo, 
fino all’ immancabile agnizione: dopo aver messo alla prova l’amore di Delia, facendole credere di essere morto, Albanio si rivela e si riconcilia con lei, mentre Celio 
ritrova la sorella, che, a sua volta, può finalmente ricongiungersi con Valladio.” (SOURCE: Lasagna, “La pastorale drammatica fra Tasso e Guarini” p. 195). 
Additional images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3776/pietro-cresci-camillo-della-valle/sammelband-of-three-16th-century-italian-plays-1-cresci-tirena-favola-2-della-valle-fillide-egloga


“My Bonnie was not careful at crosswalks / Oh, bring back my Bonnie to me” 

32. Safety and Traffic Division, Automobile Club of Michigan. [CHILDREN’S SONGS FOR CAR SAFETY]. 
“Safety Songs” Detroit: Automobile Club of Michigan, 1945 (ca.). 4to (8.5 x 11”). Typescript mimeograph (?). 4 
pp., printed rectos only, corner-stapled (vertical crease, front and back pages a little dust-soiled, mild wear to 
extremities, staple slightly rusty, overall in very good condition).  Very good. (#3926)                            Sold 

AN ODD BUT INNOVATIVE COLLECTION OF 20 TYPEWRITTEN AUTOMOBILE “SAFETY SONGS” FOR 
CHILDREN. These cautionary songs were designed to convey the dangers of walking (or playing) in the streets, and 
potentially being hit by a car. This didactic approach to children’s safety was popularized by Irving Caesar in 1937 
(“Sing a Song of Safety,” which was not concerned exclusively with automobile safety). 

At the end of WWII, car ownership greatly increased, and along with it the dangers posed to unwitting pedestrians, 
evidently necessitating the present collection. Here we find new lyrics to be sung to the tunes of classic American 
songs such as “Bonnie,” “L’il Liza Jane,” and “Farmer in the Dell.” Many of the songs are credited to individuals 
by means of initials only (we presume they were members of the Automobile Club of Michigan); other songs are 
credited to students, or indeed entire school classes, in Michigan and elsewhere. The only date present herein is 
“1945.” 

For instance: sung to the tune of “Auld Lang Syne is: BE A SAFETY STAR: 

“Look first to left, and then to 
right, Before you go ahead Be 
sure you use your safety rules 
The one that you have read. 
Keep on the left side of the road 
If roadways you must walk, And 
do not ride with strangers too,  

                                                                                        Not even stop to talk” (etc.)  

A curious ephemeral survivor; we have been unable to locate another copy. Additional Images 

Connecticut Binding ca. 1760-1763 
33. [Saybrook Synod, Connecticut, 1708]. [COLONIAL BINDING - CONNECTICUT, 1760]. A Confession of Faith 

Owned and Consented to by the Elders and Messengers of the Churches in the Colony of Connecticut in New-
England, Assembled by Delegation at Say Brook (sic) September 9th, 1708. New-London [CT]: Printed by 
Timothy Green, 1760. 16mo. [2], 118 pp. Collation: A-P4. With the Articles for the Administration of Church 
Discipline bound in with its own title page and the Timothy Green 1760 imprint, but the pagination and signatures 
continuous. Bound in contemporary American calf over thin wooden “scaleboard.” Spine chipped at the head and the 
foot; upper corner of the front board broken, some chipping to the other corners; a bit toned and lightly foxed; in good 
condition.  (#3262)                                                                                                                                                $1,200 
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There can be no doubt that this scaleboard binding was made in Connecticut ca. 1760-1763: not only was the book printed in New-London for the exclusive use of 
Connecticut congregationalists, but the first blank leaf is inscribed: “From the Colony of Connecticut to the Church att Somars [sic] 1763” (i.e. at Somers, CT). It is 
a remarkable fact that our binding is older than all the Connecticut examples in the Papantonio “Early American Bindings” Collection by more 20 years (the 
earliest one obtained by him was bound in Hartford ca. 1787). 

Our hard-grained calf binding is unsophisticated; it has had some excellent damage which reveals its construction: the boards were made out of SCALEBOARD, i.e. 
thin planed wood, and not pastepaper boards. The use of scaleboard in early American bookbindings has received considerable scholarly attention of late; see Renee 
Wolcott’s “Splintered: The History, Structure, and Conservation of American Scaleboard Bindings” in: Book and Paper Group Annual vol. 32 (2013) pp. 58-79, with 
a bibliography of no less than 32 references. 

The present text is the so-called Saybrook Platform, which was “one of the most important books printed in the eighteenth century” (Streeter no. 663, describing the 
1710 first edition). It was also essential to the development of the American Puritan church. The Saybrook Platform emphasized rule by *councils* of church leaders, 
rather than by the individual congregations within themselves. The adoption of the Saybrook Platform resulted in rigid orthodoxy, and effectively made the church in 
Connecticut a form of Presbyterianism. It is unclear why the Saybrook Platform was reprinted in 1760 (fifty years after the first edition). It is equally unclear why the 
present volume was given to the Somers Church by one or representatives of “the Colony of Connecticut” — who were these donors exactly? 

Evans 8733. Sabin 15448. Trumbull, “Connecticut” 501. Johnson, “New London” 705. ESTC W30483. Additional Images 

Complete Works of the First Feminist author of the New World 

34. SOR JUANA Ines de la Cruz. [COMPLETE SET OF THE COLLECTED WORKS OF THE FIRST FEMINIST IN THE NEW WORLD, 1714-1715]. 
Poemas (1714) + Obras Poeticas […] Tomo Segundo (1715) + Fama y Obras Posthumas (1714). Madrid: Francisco Laso, 1714-1715. Together 3 vols., small 
4to (208 x 146 mm). A few small closed repairs, even toning throughout, in some instances foxed or quite browned as is true in all copies of this edition on 
account of the paper stock, but the paper is strong; erased inscriptions on the title-pages of each volume; blank margin of top right corner of vol. 1 almost invisibly 
extended. Bound in 18th-century Spanish mottled calf, refurbished with new lettering piece on vol. 1, and gilt diamond-and-frame rolls added to covers, red 
edges, marbled pastedowns and endpapers (a few pin-sized wormholes spine and joints, not extending to the text). A very attractive copy in uniform Spanish 
bindings, suitable for exhibition. (#3888)                                                                       $30,000 

EARLY AND COMPLETE SET OF THE WORKS OF THE “TENTH MUSE” OF MEXICO, A 
FINELY BOUND COPY (RARE THUS). INCLUDES HER “CARTA ATENAGORICA” AND 
THE POSTHUMOUSLY PUBLISHED “RESPUESTA A SOR FILOTEA,” BOTH OF WHICH 
ARE CONSIDERED TO BE THE FIRST STATEMENTS IN THIS HEMISPHERE TO ARGUE 
A WOMEN’S RIGHT TO STUDY AND TEACH AND LEARN. 

There is no doubt that Sor Juana Ines de la Cruz (1651-1695) remains one of the greatest 
Mexican authors. Although she never received a formal education, she became a leading 
literary and intellectual figure in Latin America and Spain. She has been described by 
modern scholar Arturo Torres-Ríoseco as “the last great lyric poet of Spain and the first 
great poet of America.” More recently she has been described as “America’s first feminist” 
(Julie Greer Johnson). Between 1669 and 1690 Sor Juana built one of the largest libraries in 
the New World, an immense collection which consisted of approximately 4,000 volumes. 

Here in her “Collected Writings” we find autobiographical sonnets, reverential religious 
poetry, secular love poems (which have continue to inspire readers all over the world for 
more than three centuries), playful verses, and lyrical tributes to New World culture that 
are among the earliest writings celebrating the people and the customs of this hemisphere. 
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Of particular interest is Sor Juana’s “La Carta Atenagórica” (1690) which appears in vol. 2 (pp. 1-34). This Athenagoric Letter (or “Letter Worthy of Athena”) is one 
of her most ardently feminist declarations, and it caused serious problems for her with the Inquisition. This letter written by Sor Juana criticizing a well-known Jesuit 
sermon was published without her permission. This elicited a pseudonomynous response from “Sor Filotea” (actually the Bishop of Puebla, Manuel Fernandez de 
Santa Cruz) criticizing Juana for her comments, and for the lack of serious religious content in her poems. But there was nothing “sisterly” about the Bishop’s 
message, which urged Sor Juana to give up writing and devote herself entirely to religion (see vol. 3, pp. 107-113). 

Sor Juana replied with the incomparable, autobiographical “Respuesta a Sor Filotea,” the celebrated defense of women’s right to intellectual freedom and learning 
(vol. 3, pp. 114-166). The “Respuesta” is a truly remarkable work; in it she gave a complete resumé of her life, character, and literary pursuits; more importantly, she 
clarified her statements in favor of “the culture of Mexican women” and “the right to dissent.” Suffice it to say that Sor Juana displayed an independence of spirit that 
was completely unprecedented for a woman (to say nothing of a Nun) living in male-dominated 17th century Mexico. As we can expect, Sor Juana’s fervent response 
was the subject of even more criticism, and the Bishop and others demanded that she give up any non-religious books or studies. 

In vol. 2 (pp. 171-200) is perhaps Sor Juana’s poetic masterpiece, the epistemological poem “Primero Sueno” (First Dream), which explores the limits of self-
knowledge, of nature, and of God. In the same volume two important plays appear. The first is her “Amor es más Labyrinto” (1689) reflects on the nature of tyranny 
and the complications of love, both timeless themes that are particularly timely for today’s audiences, and especially for those eager to celebrate the contributions of 
women writers throughout history (see pp. 313-373). The second play is “Las Empeños de una Casa,” often considered the pinnacle of Sor Juana’s theatrical work, 
and one of the truly great plays written in colonial Latin America. One of its most peculiar characteristics is that the woman is the driving force of the story: she is a 
strong and determined character who expresses her often frustrated desires. While the play could be classified as a “swashbuckling comedy,” Sor Juana explores the 
complexities of love, specifically: what is the greatest sorrow, and the greatest joy, of a lover? Finally, in the soirée that closes the “Los empeños de una casa,” Sor 
Juana depicts Spaniards, Indians, and blacks all singing together, a veiled criticism of the caste order in New Spain (see pp. 385-449). 

¶ Sor Juana was born in the State of Nepantla; as her parents were not married, she was placed in the custody of his maternal grandfather. In 1667 she joined the 
Order of Discalced Carmelites in Mexico City, where she was free to immerse herself in her intellectual and literary interests; she became a great scholar of 
literature, philosophy, theology, astronomy, music and painting. She wrote plays, essays and Christmas carols, but is best known for her lyric poetry, ALL OF WHICH 
ARE INCLUDED HEREIN. Having fallen upon the disapproval of her superiors in both Mexico and Spain, by 1694 she was forced to sell her library, abandon 
scholarship, and focus on exclusively on charity, which she did. Sor Juana died of typhoid in Mexico City while nursing other nuns who fell victim to the 1695 
epidemic. 

The high esteem in which Sor Juana was held is reflected in the eighty (!) pages of “Panegíricos” dedicated to her by poets from Spain and the New World (see 
vol. 3), with sonnets and acrostics written in praise of Sor Juana, various “Decimas” and other poetic compositions contributed by 42 different poets and other 
luminaries. These tributes were collected by Juan Ignacio de Castorena y Ursúa. Castorena, the rector of the University of Mexico and bishop of Yucatan, was a 
fervent supporter of Sor Juana. Preceding the “Panegíricos” is an important source for our understanding of Sor Juana’s life, namely the narrative of Jesuit priest, 
Diego Calleja. 

Cataloguer’s note: The three volumes of Sor Juana’s “Collected Works” were independently printed and variously published between 1689 and 1725. In all 
(according to Abreu Gómez), a total of 19 verified editions were made: nine editions for Vol. I (published between 1689-1725), five for Vol. II (1692-1725), and five 
for Vol. III (1700-1725). These editions were published in different cities of Spain: ten in Madrid, four in Barcelona, two in Valencia and one each in Seville, Lisbon 
and Zaragoza. 

Complete sets of the “Collected Works” in attractive contemporary bindings are almost never seen on the market. 

¶ REFERENCES: Alden & Landis correctly treat each volume as a separate bibliographical entity (see above): for Vol. 1: no. 714/72; Vol. 2: 715/87; Vol. 3: 714/71. 
Abreu Gómez, Sor Juana Inés de la Cruz (1934) nos. 14, 15, and 13. Medina 2230, 2255, 2231. Literature: “Sor Juana Inés de la Cruz. Poems, Protest, and a Dream. 
Selected Writings,” (translated with notes by Margaret Sayers Peden; introduction by Ilan Stavans 1997). See also Julie Greer Johnson, The Book in the Americas 
(John Carter Brown Library exhibition, 1988). International Dictionary of Women’s Biography, p. 249. Octavio Paz, “Sor Juana or, The Traps of Faith” (trans. 
Margaret Sayers Peden, 1988, p. 64). Additional images 
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Cupid’s Bow Binder (Paris, ca. 1549) favored by Jean Grolier and his friends 

35. Theophylactus of Achrida. [FRENCH RENAISSANCE BINDING BY THE CUPID’S BOW BINDER]. Theophylacti Bulgariae archiepiscopi In quatuor 
Prophetas enarrationes (trans. Jean Loncier). Paris: Jacob (Jacques) Bogard, 1549. 8vo (175 x 67 mm). [8], 112 ff., ruled in red. Collation: *8 A-O8, 
COMPLETE. Contemporary Paris binding by the Cupid’s Bow Binder: smooth polished calf, gold-tooled (rebacked with new spine, corners and extremities 
refurbished, modern pastedowns and endpapers), a.e.g.   (#3622)                                                                   $2,800 

Contemporary French Renaissance binding by the “Cupid’s Bow Binder” who was active from 1545-1556 and was responsible for some of the finest bindings of 
that age. Among his great patrons were Jean Grolier, Catherine de’ Medici, Anne de Montmorency (Constable of France), Louis de Sainte-Maure, Marc Lauryn, 
and the King of France. 

It is curious that the name of the Cupid’s Bow Binder has so far eluded researchers, especially considering that no less than 46 bindings by him for Jean Grolier 
survive according to Anthony Hobson. Following that of Gommar Estienne (reliure du roi) he was the most important binder to the King (see Lafitte and Le Bars). 

Our binding, while comparatively modest, is nonetheless significant because the tool which appears at the four corners of both covers, and vaguely resembles a fleur-
de-lys, is not published in the extensive literature about the Cupid’s Bow Binder; with it we may be able to identify other bindings from this shop. The central 
ornament on our binding, ingeniously used twice in the centers, is reproduced by Nixon in his still-indispensible catalogue of “Book Bindings from the Library of Jean 
Grolier” (tool CB 26). This is one of the most distinctive tools from this bindery (the actual “cupid’s bow” tool, after which this workshop was named, is in fact 
uncommon). Our tool appears prominently on vols. 2 and 3 of Marc Laurin’s copy of Pontanus (Venice, 1518) for which see Foot, Henry Davis Gift III, no. 82, and 
elsewhere. 



THE PRINTER was the esteemed humanist Jacques Bogard, a nephew of the great Parisian printer-publisher Charlotte Guillard (through her marriage to Claude 
Chevallion). Whereas biographical details about Bogard are meagre, we know that he was considered to be a brilliant scholar of Greek, and that he was the first 
editor of Guillard’s press at the “Soleil d’Or.” Bogard left Guillard’s employ in 1541, succeeding his sister-in-law Emee Tousan (widow of Conrad Neobar) as 
libraire-imprimeur. However, his influence and association with her did not cease: instead, she frequently collaborated with her nephew, notably for the printing of 
Greek texts and medical treatises. Thus, as early as 1542, they both produced a bilingual (Greek-Latin) edition of Hippocrates; in 1543, Bogard printed three medical 
treatises (Fuchs, Galen and Hippocrates) on behalf of his aunt. In 1545 he reprinted for Guillard a Latin version of Hippocrates’ Aphorisms, as well as an edition of 
the Iliad. In 1546-1548, he provided to his aunt half a dozen medical treatises by Fuchs. Bogard, his wife, and one of their children died of an epidemic in late 1548. 
(See Chapter 5 of Remi Jimenes’s “Charlotte Guillard: Une femme imprimeur a la Renaissance,” 2017, specifically the section on “Les reseaux de Jacques Bogard”). 

THE TEXT is the principal exegetical work of Theophylactus (1055-1107), archbishop of Achrida (Bulgaria) and a renowned theologian. The work is of further 
interest for the information it contains on the early Christian sects (Manichaeans, Arians, Nestorians, and others). The commentaries on the Prophets greatly 
influenced Erasmus and his contemporaries. Our Parisian edition was first published in 1542 and was reissued by Bogard’s heirs with a new title-page; another 
title-page issue bears the imprint of Jean Mace. 

PROVENANCE: Contemporary inscriptions on title-page: “Perrot” and “Langloir” (priority indeterminate) — small 19th-century photographic portrait of a 
military officer pasted to verso of front free endpaper — Christie’s London 22 May 1998, lot 17 — American collector Albert A. Howard, with his “AHA” book 
label inside lower. 

LITERATURE on the Cupid’s Bow Binder see Nixon, Grolier p. 58. Nixon, Morgan Library no. 34. Needham, Twelve Centuries nos. 66-67. Arnim, Schafer 
Einbandkunst no. 39 (featuring the “cupid’s bow” tool and Nixon tool CB 26). Lafitte & Le Bars, Relieures royales de la Renaissance, no. 111 and pp. 150, 211, 
214. Anthony Hobson, Renaissance Book Collecting, pp. 61, 65, 227-228. 

REFERENCES: Renouard, Imprimeurs & libraires Parisiens du XVIe siecle, vol. V, no. 281. This edition is not in Pettegree & Walsby, French Books (but cf. 
8834). Not in Adams. Neither the 1542 or 1549 issues are in the BnF according to CCFr. Additional Images 

Tragically topical: Nazi field printings of two views of Kyiv (both unrecorded) 
36. [Unidentified German Army “Motorized Surveying and Map Detachment” / Vermessungs- und Karten-Abteilung Motorisiert]. [UKRAINE - TWO 

UNRECORDED NAZI WEHRMACHT FIELD PRINTINGS OF KYIV]. “Blick v.d. Lissa Gora auf die Stadt Kijew” TOGETHER WITH: “Blick v.d. 
Zitadelle (Lawra) nach Osten und Nordosten” Kyiv, 1941 (before Nov. 3). Together 2 views (205 x 325 mm; 8” x 13”) printed on cheap, thin paper (Ad 1: 
long closed tear through image without loss, light staining creasing, edges a little frayed; Ad 2: short closed tears along edges, two small holes in blank area at 
lower left, light staining). Overall in very condition, suitable for exhibition and study. Very good.  (#3877)                                                               $1,800 

Tragically topical, apparently unrecorded views of Kyiv, being rude field printings on cheap 
paper, likely created by Nazis during the so-called “First Battle” of Kiev (Aug. 23 - Sept. 26, 
1941) or shortly thereafter. We are mindful that the present views are historically “toxic,” but 
given the context of the current Russian war-crimes against the people of the Ukraine, we 
believe that there is an urgent need for them to be preserved. 

The first print is a view of Kyiv looking at the city center from the south, specifically from the 
wooded hill of Lysa Hora which had a complex fortification system. During the German 
occupation the fort became a military plant and tank base. Here Kyiv rises above the Dnipro 
river (on the right). The key below identifies 22 sites, mostly of military significance, such as 
buildings, bridges, power plants, hospitals, factories, churches and cloisters. To each site is 
assigned a code consisting of a letter (or letters) and a numeral (or numerals): these are 
certainly map references (i.e. K10, L10, F-G7, etc.). We have been unable to locate this exact 
map, but large bird’s-eye maps of Kyiv taken by the Vermessungs- und Karten-Abteilung  
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survive in the Kiev Polytechnic Museum (and also the David Rumsey Collection). That a need for 
vantage-point views such as ours to accompany such a map seems self-evident. The second is a 
view of Kyiv taken from the Great Lavra Bell Tower in the Pechersk Lavra monastery, 
strategically positioned in the city center, looking towards the Dnieper Valley in the northeast. 
The key identifies 13 sites, likewise militarily important, but with the notable inclusion of the 
“Podol Judenstadt” (no. 6), a Jewish neighborhood to the north of the city. 

Our prints may date before Nov. 3, 1941 because on this day, just two months into the German 
occupation of Kyiv, a huge explosion brought down the Uspensky Sobor cathedral in the 
Pechersk Lavra monastery, across the courtyard from the Bell Tower from which the present view 
was drawn. 

The “Motorized Surveying and Map Detachment” was an integral part of the German military, 
and accompanied the army throughout the European and North African theater. These surveyors, 
photographers, and printers traveled with equipment to the front lines, sometimes on special 
trains. The detachments were self-contained, and had the capability to print onsite, even in the 
most hostile conditions. Ephemeral views such as the present pair were printed in small numbers 
for the sole use of German occupying troops. The present prints were purchased by a Munich 
bookseller from a private collector in Germany, along with other documents from the period. 
Additional images 
 

“Lacerating” and Burning Jesuit Books: Sammelband of 30 scarce tracts 

37. [Various authors]. [SUPPRESSION OF THE JESUITS IN FRANCE 1761-1764]. Paris, Grenoble, and elsewhere, 
1761-1764. Contemporary mottled calf; spine tooled in gold; red edges; marbled endpapers. The first Grenoble imprint 
lacking the first leaf (half-title?); both Grenoble imprints cropped close, just shaving some text; occasional light foxing. 
Text block splitting from the bottom between two of the pamphlets, roughly two-thirds into the volume. Modern armorial 
bookplate on the front paste-down. Later, perhaps early 20th-century, handwritten table of contents tipped in at front. An 
attractive Sammelband, suitable for exhibition and study. Very good. (#3924)                                                   $3,500 

SAMMELBAND OF 30 ANTI-JESUIT TRACTS, ATTESTING TO THE “INTRACTABLE” RELATIONS BETWEEN THE 
FRENCH STATE AND THE JESUIT ORDER. 

The earliest documents, beginning in 1761 and running into 1762, demonstrate the French government’s early steps 
toward suppression. Many of these edicts demand copies of the order’s Constitutions for inspection. Of course it’s clear 
the authorities had already made up their minds, evidenced, too, by their numerous judgments against Jesuit books (which 
appear to have provided abundant bonfire fuel in palace courtyards across the country). We find plenty of references to the 
Jesuits being kicked out of their homes, the confiscation of their property, and much on the closure of their schools and 
plans for their continued operation under state-sponsored control. The penultimate document in our volume is the French 
king’s final blow to the Jesuit order, followed by a final edict outlining conditions of Jesuit resettlement in France. If 
you’re expecting sanitized administrative legalese from these documents, the amount of invective, animosity, and hatred 
may surprise you. Endless referrals to the “so-called Jesuits” underscore a perception that the order must hardly be 
aligned with the teachings of Jesus. Grievance-laden dressing-downs are ubiquitous. The devastation to Jesuit lives seen 
here was enormous. Our brief commentaries above merely scratch the surface of what these contain. 
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¶ The suppression of the Jesuits was a global phenomenon that began with their expulsion from Portuguese territories in 1759. From there, it spread not simply 
through the European continent, but through its countries’ vast overseas empires. The final blow landed with a papal decree of 21 July 1773, though the Jesuits 
found some sympathetic European pockets where they managed to continue their mission. The order’s official restoration was enabled by a papal decree in 1814, 
from which the Jesuits eventually regained their European footing. 

¶ The depths of blame for Jesuit suppression has been endlessly plumbed by scholars. The Enlightenment is an oft cited factor, as was fear of outsize political 
influence from Rome, and royal desires to seize control of Jesuit revenue sources. “Whichever way one analyses the surviving evidence, any attempt to provide a 
single, all-embracing explanation of the destruction and ultimate suppression of the Society is fruitless: there was a whole host of reasons, which curiously coalesced 
into a wider international phenomenon” (Whitehead). 

¶ In France, groundwork for Jesuit antipathy had been laid by a deep, long-standing theological tension between them and the Jansenists. But everything came to a 
head with the well intentioned but ill advised trade dealings of one Father Lavalette in Martinique. In trying to improve the condition of his overseas community, he 
found himself hopelessly indebted to French creditors. The Jesuits tried to cover the debts themselves, but eventually found themselves in French courts. A Jesuit 
appeal to the French parlement, stacked with individuals not favorably disposed to them, was a fatal mistake. “The protracted court proceedings lasted from April to 
August 1761 and were to prove immensely damaging for the Jesuits, as the Society’s Institute was examined and ultimately denounced. During the winter of 1761 and 
the spring of 1762, the parlement of Paris and the fifteen provincial parlements of France deliberated independently on how to deal with the future of the Jesuits 
within their respective jurisdictions.” (This decentralized approach to their suppression is vital context for the broad geographic coverage of the volume here.) 
“Enormous power struggles took place in various parlements, but the detailed debates of their members were rendered largely irrelevant when, on 1 April 1762, the 
parlement of Paris, having found against the Society of Jesus, forced the Jesuits to leave the thirty-eight colleges within its jurisdiction” (Whitehead). Some 
provincial parlements continued to shelter the Jesuits—Artois, for example, from which we have a 1762 decree here—but Louis XV’s edict of November 1764 ordered 
the Society’s complete dissolution. 

¶ The unusually broad geographic coverage of the volume is impressive. While eleven tracts were printed in Paris, nineteen (!) come from ten different provincial 
cities, the latter often broadcasting the same language, the same grievances, and the same judgments as those issued from Paris. Even the spine title hints at the 
variety of origins: Arrets de div[ers] par[ts] Jesuites. The collection is a telling witness to how demotic anger towards the Jesuits developed into an official campaign 
of suppression in France. 



CONTENTS OF THE COLLECTION: 

1. Declaration du roi, qui ordonne que, dans six mois pour tout délai, les supérieurs de chacune des maisons de la Société des Jésuites seront tenus de remettre au 
greffe du conseil les titres de leurs établissements en France; donné a Versailles le 2 août 1761 — Paris: Pierre-Guillaume Simon, 1761 — 8 p. 

2. Arrest de la cour du parlement, extrait des registres du parlement, du 6 août 1761 — Paris: Pierre-Guillaume Simon, 1761 — 16 p. — Opening in part, “that the 
said priests and scholars of the said society [Jesuits] will be required to deliver within three days, to the clerk of the said court, a printed copy of the Constitutions 
of the said society.” 

3. Arrêt de la cour de parlement du 6 août 1761 — Paris: Pierre-Guillaume Simon, 1761 — 12 p. — On the state examination of Jesuit literature. Includes a lengthy 
list of controversial Jesuit books, with Claude Lacroix’s expansion of Hermann Busenbaum’s Theologia Moralis singled out: “They will be lacerated and burned in 
the courtyard of the palace” (p. 7). 

4. Arrest de la cour de parlement du trois septembre 1761 — Paris: Pierre-Guillaume Simon, 1761 — 16 p. — Concerns the inspection of Jesuit books, noting that 
Orazio Torsellini’s “Historiae sacrae & profanae epitome” is also to be lacerated and burned in the palace courtyard (p. 6). 

5. Arreté du p. de Paris 26 mars 1762 — Manuscript copy of the printed text — [2] pp. + 2 (mostly) blank pp. — More on Jesuit suppression. 
6. Extrait des registres du parlement du 30 avril 1762 — Paris: Pierre-Guillaume Simon, 1762 — 11, [1] p. — On the seizure of Jesuit property. 
7. Arrest de la cour de parlement — Paris: Pierre-Guillaume Simon, 1762 — 105, [1] p. — An extensive overview of Jesuit sins against the state, including 

“dangerous and pernicious assertions of all kinds, which the so-called Jesuits have at all times and perseveringly held, taught, and published in their books” 
(p. 16). 

8. Arrest de la cour de parlement, extrait des régistres du parlement du six août 1762 — Paris: Pierre-Guillaume Simon, 1762 — 16 p. — In part “concerning 
the keeping of schools and colleges by others than the aforementioned so-called Jesuits” (p. 1). 

9. Arrêt du parlement de Toulouse au sujet des Jésuites, extrait des registres du parlement du 5 juin 1762 — Toulouse: Nicolas Caranove, [1762?] — 24 p. — Like 
many others, opening with the requirement that the Jesuits are to provide a copy of their Constitutions to the court within three days. 

10. Arrest de la cour de parlement, qui juge l’apel comme d’abus […], de l’institut de la Société se disant de Jesus; fait défenses aux soi-disant Jésuites & à tous 
autres de porter l’habit de la lite société; de vivre sous les loix de l’institut de ladite Société; d’entretenir aucune correspondance directe our indirecte avec le 
général & supérieure de ladite société […] enjoint aux soi-disans Jésuites de vuider les maisons de ladite société dans quinzaine, &c, du 26 février 1763 — 
Toulouse: Widow of Bernard Pijon, [1763?] — 12 p. — Omitted from the above (lengthy) title is reference to the multiple the passages on the burning of Jesuit 
books deemed seditious and contrary to good Christian values (p. 2). 

11. Arrêt du parlement de Rouen, rendu toutes les chambres assemblées, du vendredi 12 février 1762 — Rouen: Jacques-Joseph Le Boullenger, [1762?] — 24 p. — 
Again demanding a copy of the Jesuits’ constitution for inspection, and again with a list of Jesuit books to be lacerated and burned in the palace courtyard (p. 
19-24). 

12. Arrest du parlement de Rouen, du samedi 27 mars 1762 — Rouen: Jacques-Joseph Le Boullenger, [1762?] — 7, [1] p. — Remarks “that there is no way to reform 
a society that is essentially irreformable, which counts among its strange privileges, stated in its Constitutions, that of being independent in its way of being” (p. 
3-4). 

13. Arrêt definitif du parlement de Rouen contre les ci-devant soi-disans Jésuites du 21 juin 1762 — Rouen: Jacques-Joseph Le Boullenger, [1762?] — 19, [1] p. 
— Referencing any government assistance the Jesuits might or might now receive. Arrest et arretés de la cour de parlement, seant a Rouen, pour l’exécution 
des arrêts des 12 février, 21 & 28 juin 1762 — Rouen: Jacques-Joseph Le Boullenger, 1762 — 31, [1] p. — On a letter sent by M. Plesse, a Jesuit college 
official in Caen, to the French authorities, apparently in response to their indictment. 

14. Arrêt du parlement de Rouen, qui ordonne que dans un mois, à compter du jour de la publication du présent arrêt, tous les prêtres & ecoliers de la ci-devant 
société, qui se disoit de Jesus, seront tenus de sortir du royaume, à peine d’être poursuivis extraordinairement, si ce n’est qu’ils justifiassent avoir quitté ladite ci-
devant société avant le douze février mil sept cent soixante-deux, &c.; extrait des registres de la cour, du 22 mars 1764 — [Rouen]: Jacques-Joseph Le 
Boullenger, 1764 — 7, [1] p. — Declaring that all Jesuits who do not renounce the Society before 12 February 1762 “will be required to leave the kingdom.” 

15. Arrest du parlement de Bretagne, qui juge l’appel comme d’abus interjetté par Monsieur le Procureur Général du Roi, des brefs, bulles, constitutions, &c. 
concernant les sui-disans Jésuites; extrait des registres du parlement du 27 mai 1762 — Rennes: Guillaume Vatar, [1762?] — 24 p. — Requesting a copy of the 
Jesuit Constitutions from its college at Rennes, plus more on the Jesuit college there. 

16. Extrait des registres séant a Bordeaux du 8 mars 1762 — [Bordeaux, 1762?] — 7, [1] p. — Raises the question: “Does the Jesuit institution tend by its privileges 
to make this society independent of all spiritual and temporal authority, such as it may be? Have the views of dangerous politics taken, in this institution and this 
regime, the place of those of religion?” A copy of the Jesuit Constitution is again requested. 

17. Arrêt de parlement de Bordeaux, qui reçoit le Procureur-Général apellant comme d’abus de la Bulle Regimini, déclare le régime & l’institut de la société des 
soi-disans Jésuites, attentatoire à toute autorité spirituelle temporelle & incompatible avec les principes & les regles de tout etat policé; & les voeux & faits par 



lesdits soi-disans Jésuites, abusifs téméraires & inconsiderés; fait défense à tous sujets du roi de vivre déformais sous l’empire desdites régles; ordonne qu’au 
premier août prochain les soi-disans Jésuites vuideront toutes les maisons, collèges & noviciats du ressort de la cour dudit parlement; & que lesd. prêtres & 
ecoliers soi-disans actuellement Jésuites, ne pourront être admis à aucun bénefice, aucunes charges civiles, sans au préalable avoir prêté serment devant un 
juge royal d’être fidèles au roi, de tenir & enseigner les quatre propositions du clergé de France de 1682; & ordonne la saisie & sequestration des biens de 
ladite société, &c.; du 26 mai 1762 — Bordeaux: Jean-Baptiste Lacornée, [1762?] — 22 p. The title summarizes the state’s grievances against the Jesuits (e.g., 
“incompatible with the principles and the rules of any policed state”) and the hardships facing them during their suppression (e.g., “priests and students who 
are currently called Jesuits cannot be admitted to any benefice or civil office without first having taken an oath before a royal judge to be faithful to the king”). 

19. Réquisitoire de M. le procureur-général du parlement de Metz, au sujet des soi-disans Jésuites — Metz: Joseph Collignon, [1762?] — 28 p. — More on the Jesuit 
Constitutions. “The court has no doubt already seen with astonishment the horrible fabric of this body of Constitutions, a monstrous work in all its content, and 
which presents a society that one sees at birth humiliate itself” (p. 2). 

20. Arrêt du parlement de Dijon contre les soi-disans Jésuites du 11 juillet 1763 — Dijon: Chez Causse, 1763 — 12 p. Again declaring everything about the Society of 
Jesus incompatible with the French state. “The said court orders that on the first of next October, the aforementioned Jesuits remaining within the jurisdiction of 
the court will empty each and every one of the houses, colleges, residences, or other establishments which they occupy, in order to withdraw to such places of the 
kingdom as they see fit, other nevertheless than colleges, seminaries, or any other house intended for the instruction and education of youth” (p. 3). 

21. Avis dans l’affaire des Jesuites, d’un conseiller du parlement seant en Bourgogne, depuis la réunion à la couronne de cette ancienne pairie; du 11 juillet 1763 
— [Burgundy, 1763?] — 42, [2] p. (last leaf blank) — A comprehensive account of the state’s grievances against the Jesuits. 

22. Arrêté du conseil souverain de Roussillon, au sujet de l’edit du roit donné à Versailles au mois de mars 1762, tendant à modifier l’institut des Jésuites & à fixer 
leur état, s’il étoit possible; du 17 mars 1762 — [Roussillon, 1762?] 3, [1] p. — Demanding copies of the Jesuits’ Constitutions and all other regulatory 
documents. 

23. Arret du conseil souverain de Roussillon, qui ordonne à tous les soi-disans Jésuites du ressort de la cour, de sortir & vuider toutes leurs maisons dans huitaine, 
&c.; extrait des registres de la cour, du 12 juin 1762 — Perpignan: J.B. Reynier, [1762?] — 28 p. — Demanding the expulsion of Jesuits from their homes. 

24. Arrest du conseil provincial et superieur d’Artois du 5 avril 1762 — [Artois or Roussillon? 1762?] — 8 p. — Addressing the fate of Jesuit schools, among 
other topics. 

25. Arrest du parlement de Dauphiné, rendu toutes les chambres assemblées, le 21 mars 1763; extrait des registres du parlement — Grenoble: André Giroud, 1763 
— 12 p. — An exposition of the state’s problems with the Jesuits and the fate that now awaits the Society, including “seizure of all the goods, furniture, and 
buildings possessed by the said Jesuits” as well as “all the incomes and other annual products of the said houses” (p. 11). 

26. Arrest du parlement de Dauphiné, du 29 août 1763, qui juge l’appel comme d’abus interjetté par M. le procureur général, des bulles, brefs, constitutions & autres 
réglements de la Société de Jesus; fait défenses aux Jesuites & à tous autres, de porter l’habit de ladite société, de vivre sous l’obéissance au général & aux 
constitutions de ladite société, & d’entretenir aucune correspondance directe ou indirected avec le général & les supérieurs de cette société ou autres par eux 
préposès; enjoint auxdits Jesuites de vuider les maisons de ladite société; leur fait défenses de vivre en commun;réservant d’accorder à chacun d’eux les pensions 
alimentaires nécessaires; comme aussi ordonne à tous ceux desdits Jesuites, nés sous une domination étrangere, de sortir du royaume au premier octobre 
prochain, &c. &c. &c.; extrait des registres du parlement — Grenoble: André Giroud, 1763 — 23, [1] p. — “Enjoins the said Jesuits to empty the houses of the 
said society, forbids them to live in common,” &c. &c. 

27. Arrest de la cour de parlement de Provence, concernant les ci-devant Jésuites qui se trouvent dans le ressort; du 18 janvier 1764 — [Aix-en-Provence? 1764?] — 
16 p. — “Such, gentlemen, is the picture of this society, which regards itself as dispersed rather than dissolved, which claims to be persecuted and in not at all 
destroyed. The conduct of its children is consistent with their condition, with their known character, and with the spirit of their institution; each Jesuit who had 
some respect in his order reigns today in a circle of which he is the center” (p. 4). 

28. Arrest de la cour de parlement, du 9 mars 1764 — Paris: Pierre-Guillaume Simon, 1764 — 8 p. — More on the burning of Jesuit books, not only for their 
seditious and morally destructive character, but also for “teaching a murderous and abominable doctrine, not only against the safety of the life of the 
citizens, but even against sacred persons of the sovereigns” (p. 4). 

29. Edit du roi concernant la Société des Jésuites, donné à Versailles au mois de novembre 1764 — [Paris? 1764?] — 2 p. — Louis XV’s final dissolution of the Jesuit 
order in France and the conditions for those who would remain. 

30. Extrait des registres du parlement, du premier décembre 1764 — Paris: Pierre-Guillaume Simon, 1764 — 3, [1] p. Concerning the resettlement of the Jesuits, 
ordering that they “will be required to reside in the diocese of their birth, and nevetheless will not be able to approach the city of Paris closer than ten leagues” 
(p. 1). 

CATALOGUER’S NOTE: We are grateful to Patrick Olsen for his detailed analysis of the present Sammelband. 



References: Maurice Whitehead, “From Expulsion to Restoration: The Jesuits in Crisis, 1759-1814,” Studies: An Irish Quarterly Review (103.412 (Winter 
2014/2015), p. 448, 454; Dorinda Outram, The Enlightenment (Cambridge University, 2019), p. 36 (“Jansenist concerns about returning to the simplicities of the 
early church fitted well with the concerns of governments struggling to diminish the power of the Catholic Church within their own dominion, as is shown by the 
universal attack on the Jesuit order from 1759”). Additional Images 

African Voodoo Healing - Original Photograph 
38. Von Hoffman, Carl. [1920s PHOTOGRAPH OF AFRICAN VOODOO HEALING RITUAL]. 
“The Voodoo Belief Among African Natives” (manuscript title). Pacific & Atlantic Photos, c. 1920s. 
Original silver gelatin print, measuring 24 cm x 16.5 cm (9.5 in x 6.5 in). With Pacific & Atlantic Photos 
rubber stamp on verso, along with a lengthy holograph caption in blue pencil: “HOF 221287 / copyright 
by Carl von Hoffman from P&A / The Voodoo belief among African natives / The bewitched natives 
drink water with voodoo gods blessing. They then vomit it and the bad spirits leave them. This is 
forbidden by the white man in Africa and is a prison offense. The photographer came upon this group in 
a bush by the river by chance.” Mild rippling, rubber stamp faded on verso. Good. (#2965) $950 

ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPH PRINT BY A CELEBRATED CHRONICLER OF AFRICAN VOODOO. 

Fine image by Carl von Hoffman (1889-1982) documenting a voodoo ritual in Zululand. Von Hoffman 
was a soldier in the Russo-Japanese War, an adventurer, author, and photographer. In 1924, von 
Hoffman was solicited to participate in a trek from Cairo to Capetown, during which time this 
photograph was most likely taken, and which inspired a return trip shortly thereafter to what was then 
Rhodesia. His second visit allowed him to study in detail the religious rites and customs of a single 
African tribe, providing his research material for “Jungle Gods.” 

In “As Told at The Explorers Club: More than Fifty Gripping Tales of Adventure,” von Hoffman describes a love potion gone wrong, the ritual cure being part of the 
subject of this photograph. The published account reads: 

“It turned out that the witch doctor was Lucas M’Zungu, a great Voodoo doctor, a combination of witch and witch doctor with a smattering of the white man’s 
religion. I approached the place with caution in the hope of watching the performance unobserved. The Voodoo practice, as any witchcraft, was forbidden by the white 
man’s law, and my appearance would probably have disrupted things…After some hesitation, the man came forward and, in Zulu, with a few English words thrown in, 
said that he was about to drown some spirits. There were three pots near by, with fires beneath, and some of the women were pouring water into them. The Voodoo 
doctor, dressed in a black robe, stood there holding a Bible in Zulu script, and mumbling incantations. The patients now came forward, stripped to the waist, to be 
anointed by the Voodoo doctor with lion fat, and among them was the girl who had been bewitched…
muttering to herself but no longer raving. Each of the patients was then told to kneel and drink from the can 
of water placed before him, while the doctor kept up his incantations. The hot water was served in gallon 
cans, which formed part of the Voodoo equipment, and the patient was not allowed to stop drinking until the 
can was emptied, as otherwise the magic would lose its force. As soon as one can was emptied by a patient he 
would be given another, urged on by being told that the more magic he consumed the more certain was the 
cure…When all drinking ceased, the doctor showed them how to insert their fingers in their mouths as far 
back as possible, with the result that much vomiting started. To those struggling, the doctor shouted that the 
evil spirit was fighting within them, that it was trying to stay in their stomachs, and must be driven out by 
throwing it up. After ridding themselves of the water, the patients got up and walked away with smiling faces, 
for now they were un-witched. The raving girl was among the cured. When the Voodoo doctor, M’Zungu, left 
the ravine, his safari contained goats, cows, and sheep that had been paid him for the cure.” (pp. 64-65). 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3924/authors/suppression-of-the-jesuits-in-france-1761-1764


As can be seen in this passage, South African voodoo (or vodun) combines Christian (usually Catholic) flavor and traditional African spiritualism, similar to Haitian 
voodoo. Vodun cosmology centers on vodun spirits and divine essences that govern the Earth, emphasizing the fact that the spirits of the dead live alongside those of 
the living. Witch doctors are considered healers (and emphatically not witches themselves), also called sangomas in south Africa, and are highly revered and 
respected in their societies. As such, part of their role is to narrate the history, cosmology, and myths of their tradition, and they fulfill various social and political 
roles within their communities, including divination, healing illnesses, and directing birth and death rituals. Muti, medications made from plants, animals, and 
minerals and imbued with a special spiritual significance, have powerful symbolism; for example, lion fat was often used on children to give them courage. In von 
Hoffman’s example, the patients were annointed with lion fat to endow them courage before they faced the evil spirits in the vomiting purification ritual. 

Von Hoffman is well known for his photographs of Theodore Roosevelt, Pancho Villa, and the Mexican Revolution, as well as his role as cinematographer for D.W. 
Griffith. Beginning as an apprentice with Brown Brothers, he went to work for the New York Globe as a press photographer, followed by the Mutual Film Company. 

A fascinating view of an African voodoo ritual, captured at a time when such ceremonies would be seldom seen by non-Africans. Additional Images 

“If any should chance this book to red (sic) let keep his fingers clean” 

39. Webster, Noah (1758-1843). [EARLY AMERICAN SCALEBOARD BINDING]. The prompter; or a commentary 
on common sayings and subjects… Boston: printed and sold by John W. Folsom, 1794. Fourth Edition. 12mo in 6’s. 140 
x 87 mm. A-H6 = 48 ff, COMPLETE AND UNSOPHISTICATED. Paper-covered scaleboard binding with sheep spine, 
hinges cracked, paper almost completely removed from covers, wood chipped away at corners, leather chipped at head of 
spine, leather rubbed along spine. Front binder’s blank slightly detatched, pages browned, small water stain on bottom 
edge of back pastedown, inscription on p. 18. Ownership inscription of Joseph Gould on verso of final binder’s blank (see 
below). Good. (#2990)                                                                        $650 

A scarce 18th-century American scaleboard binding on a popular work by Noah Webster. Despite the modesty of the 
present binding, its first owner, Joseph Gould, was clearly a discerning bibliophile: on page 18 he has written: “If any 
should chance this book to red (sic) let keep his fingers clean.” 

Scaleboard (a.k.a. scabbard or scabboard) was made from very thin sheets of wood that had been split (going towards the 
grain) instead of being sawed. Whereas the survival rate of early American scaleboard bindings is not high, owing to their 
fragile nature, they were once in great abundance, used in place of paste or pulpboard from the 1680s until the mid-
nineteenth century, most often on widely disseminated texts such as this one. In the present binding, the grain of the 
scaleboard is horizontal, a common New England practice. 

The present text was first printed in Hartford in 1791, and was reprinted well into the 19th 
century. Webster’s authorship of the text was revealed in an advertisement in the “American Minerva,” dated January 16, 1796, which 
Webster had established in 1793 as New York’s first daily newspaper and edited for four years. Called “the father of American 
scholarship and education,” Webster was a prolific writer and textbook pioneer, his “Blue-Backed Speller” books educating generations 
of American children. His name became practically synonymous with the word “dictionary” when his first dictionary, “A Compendious 
Dictionary of the English Language,” was published in 1806. 

Provenance: inscribed “Stoneham / January 28 Day 1795 / Joseph Gould His / Book.” This may be Lieut. Joseph Gould (1767-1800), 
who is buried at the Old Burying Ground (sic) in Stoneham. 

Only one other copy of this edition appears on the market, though not in a scaleboard binding. Sabin 102383; Evans 28050; Skeel, E.E.F. 

Webster, 662; ESTC W27908. Additional Images 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/2965/carl-von-hoffman/1920s-photograph-of-african-voodoo-healing-ritual-the-voodoo-belief-among-african-natives
https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/2990/noah-webster/early-american-scaleboard-binding-the-prompter-or-a-commentary-on-common-sayings-and-subjects


A Bibliographical Time-Capsule from the Highlands 

 
40. Young, David (of Perth Scotland). [FREAKISHLY FINE 1785 SCOTTISH BINDING]. National Improvements On Agriculture, In Twenty-Seven Essays. 

Edinburgh: Printed For, And Sold By The Author, And By John Bell, 1785. 8vo. xx, 412 pp., complete with 3 engraved plates. Contemporary Scottish polished 
calf, single gilt roll around sides, five raised bands on spine, in the compartments a single gilt fleuron, red lettering piece in the second, sprinkled red edges. A 
few corners of the textblock bumped, some insignificant scuffs to the covers. Overall in glowingly bright condition. We never see 18th-century Scottish calf 
bindings in such fine state. Near Fine. (#3666)                                                                                                                                                                     $1,800 

An extraordinary copy preserved in the proverbial COLQUHOUN OF LUSS CONDITION, which is to say that this 237 year-old volume looks and feels ALMOST 
“brand-new.” 

Unforgettable were the pristine books belonging to Sir Ivar Colquhoun of Luss: in 1984 Christie’s sold the library that had been preternaturally preserved at Rossdhu 
(Loch Lomond), Scotland. There is no provenance information in our copy, but certainly it rivals the best of the Colquhoun of Luss books, which were preserved in 
Chippendale-style bookcases in a room that had never been gas-lit (candles were used at Rossdhu House until the installation of electricity). The library had been 
virtually untouched since the 18th century. So where in Scotland or elsewhere has our volume been since 1785? 

MUST BE SEEN TO BE FULLY APPRECIATED. 

Goldsmiths’ 12848. Additional images  

https://www.michaellaird.com/advSearchResults.php?action=search&fromForm=1&category_id=&authorField=&titleField=&publisherField=&keywordsField=3666&priceStart=&priceEnd=&orderBy=author&recordsLength=25


“All that is not like going home” - 1849 shipmaster’s manuscript log (brass spyglass included) 

 
41. Perry, Thomas Crosby. [MANUSCRIPT SHIP'S LOG 1849 TOGETHER WITH CONTEMPORARY SPYGLASS]. “Journal of a Voyage from Rio de 

Janeiro towards Baltimore, the Brig Helen.” Rio de Janeiro / Baltimore, 1849. Manuscript on paper. Folio (310 x 195 mm). Stitched in contemporary marbled 
stiff wrappers (worn and partially defective, shaken). 63 pp. numbered in MS. TOGETHER WITH: working collapsible brass spyglass (likely contemporary), 
three draws, lens cap no longer present, clearly damaged but FULLY FUNCTIONAL. Dimensions: 440 mm (open), 190 mm (closed), 46 mm (diameter). Good. 
(#3933)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     $1,200 

FASCINATING MANUSCRIPT SHIP'S LOG, RECORDING THE 60-DAY VOYAGE OF THE BRIG HELEN FROM RIO DE JANEIRO TO THE PORT OF 
BALTIMORE, CHESAPEAKE BAY. The log records the ship’s daily course, wind directions and conditions, longitude, latitude, “Remarks on board,” ailments of 
various crew members, and seafaring sightings. The voyage commenced on Feb. 3rd and ended on April 4, 1849. Named are Maceió (Brazil), Cabo de Santo 
Agostinho (Brazil), Barbados, Cape Hatteras (Virginia Beach), Cape Henry (Virginia Beach), and Baltimore.  

The manuscript was compiled by shipmaster Thomas Crosby Perry (1807-1885), lifelong resident of Cape Cod, Mass. (specifically Sandwich / Bourne). Herein Perry 
records very heavy gales and strong winds on March 10-13, March 21, March 23, March 27-28, and March 30-31, often causing the ship to take on water, and 
necessitating hauling down sails. On April 2 the Brig made anchor at Cape Henry: “So ends these 36 hours [...] and I am glad.” The Brig then went to Sandy Point, 
VA through the Chesapeake Bay. Upon arriving to Bowley’s Wharf (Baltimore Harbor), Perry states: “I had the indescribable joy to hear from my wife, Brother & 
sisters by letter conveying the pleasing inteligence (sic) that all my family & friends were well.”  

While at port, the sails were sent to the sail loft of B. Buck & Sons for repairs, and the crew discharged (with the exception of two mates). On April 14th “got the 
[unidentified] cargo all out & put in store at Messrs. T. Whitridge. Perry Gipson was our stevedore.” Of particular interest are the events on April 16, at which time  



 

the brig was transported by rail to Messrs. Flannigan & Kimbul “and concluded to copper her anew & put on 
a shoe on her keel [...] the whole weight of the new put on not including the nails was 537 sheets, 3795 lbs (!) 
and the weight of the old was 2007 lbs including the old nails & the weight of the new nails used was 430 lbs.” 
The brig was painted and the deck and cabin varnished.  

Perry notes that already by April 14, he made ready to undertake a voyage to Demarara (now Guyana). 
“Since I have been in Baltimore have written regularly twice a week & got 2 letters a week from home and 
have had the pleasure of seeing 3 of my near neighbors, but all that is not like going home.” 

On p. 13 the compiler states that the average number of miles traveled per day is “61.” Also, he notes “The 
rule for working longitude by the sun's setting taken with a spyglass [i.e. THIS spyglass?]: Note the time of her 
setting by cronometer (sic), in getting the lower limb subtract 21 minutes from the sun and add 21 minutes to 
the half sun for the remainder; for the upper limb subtract 53 minutes from the sun and add 53 to the half sun. 
See p. 42 for example.”  

It is possible that the Brig Helen described herein is the same as that which transported Alfred Russell Wallace 
from Belem, Brazil, to London, in 1852 (Wallace was one of the greatest field biologists of all time, and had 
just spent four  years in the Amazon collecting specimens).  

The penultimate leaf records Perry’s abstract of a voyage by the brig Wm. 
Crawford from Boston to Cardenas Cuba, Jan. 8 - Feb. 1, 1854 (“a very long 
passage”); on the final leaf is an abstract of the same brig, likewise to Cardenas, 
but the port of call is Savannah (March 15-26, 1853). Perry’s manuscript log 
book of a three-month trading journey from Charleston to Bordeaux on the brig 
Abby & Elizabeth (New Bedford, Mass.) is now at the University of South 
Carolina (see Caroliniana Society Annual Gifts Report April 2010). The date of 
the log is Nov. 1856 - Feb. 1857.  

THE SPYGLASS is engraved by the maker: “Steel & Co Cornhill London Improv’d Pilot Telescope.” We have been unable to locate any 
information about this firm. Additional Images 

                                                                                                                                                                      Our CATaloguer “Ghostie” ☞ 

https://www.michaellaird.com/pages/books/3933/thomas-crosby-perry/manuscript-ships-log-1849-together-with-contemporary-spyglass-journal-of-a-voyage-from-rio-de

	The Book of Genesis in the service of American commerce
	Illustrated by Mrs. Forster
	2. Anacreon. Forster, Edward (editor). Forster, Lavinia Banks (illustrator). [WOMAN ILLUSTRATOR, 1802]. Anacreontis Odaria ad textus Barnesiani fidem emendata. London: B.R. Howlette / John Murray, 1813. Second edition. 8vo. [2], 130 pp. Printed in Greek throughout on fine paper. Contemporary English red diced russia calf (rubbed and worn), tooled in blind, outer frame of gilt palmette rolls, all edges gilt, drab endpapers. Front endpaper waterstained; second blank leaf with paper flaw; outer margins of final pages darkened from turn-ins. With faults, and priced accordingly.  Good. (#3644)                                       $350

	”Old-Fashioned” French Manuscript Library Catalogue
	Manuscript Bereavement Commonplace Book:
	A Governess grieves bitterly for the death of her charge “Harry,” 1856
	[Anonymous Governess]. [WOMEN AUTHORS]. [MANUSCRIPT BEREAVEMENT COMMONPLACE BOOK, 1856 AND 1874]. England, 1856 and 1874. 8vo. Bound notebook, with writing on 98 pp., the remaining leaves blank (first leaf torn out). Original blue roan (worn and shaken, boards almost detached, spine defective, depredation to bottom edge of front cover), marbled endpapers and edges, double gilt lines to boards and spine. Text block clean with only slight stains to a few pages. Preserved in a protective cloth case. Fair. (#3857)                                        $2,800

	Strangely disconcerting
	[Anonymous Photographer]. [AFRICAN-AMERICANA - VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPHS]. Small collection of 7 original photographs of African-Americans (six were taken in the street, the other on a hard-scrabble beach). S.l. (Pittsburgh?), 1940s (?). 7 glossy black and white prints on paper (3 3/16 x 4 1/2 inches), on versos the paper numbered M001, M220, and M349. Some general wear (creasing from handling, soiling on versos, one small tear). (#3870).    $500

	One copy in ESTC (National Library of Scotland, defective)
	[Anonymous]. [CHILDREN’S BOOK - GLASGOW 1786]. The sugar-plumb; or sweet amusement for leisure hours: being an entertaining and instructive collection of stories. Embellished with curious cuts. Glasgow: J. & M. Robertson and J. Duncan, 1786. 24mo. 120 pp. consisting of a frontispiece (1 f., here pasted inside the front cover); title-page (1 f., verso blank); the text and pagination begins on p. 5 (“To all good little masters and misses…”). Lacking pp. 25-26, but with all 12 charming woodcuts, including the frontispiece. Text browned, some pages loose or loosening, letterpress on title-page and final leaf abraded affecting legibility, shaken. Contemporary paste-paper board covered in a blue wrapper for “Plattilles Royales” (see below), quite worn. In fair condition, and priced accordingly. Fair. (#3881)                                 $2,200

	1649 prediction of “The Two Americas” as a super-power; not in Alden-Landis
	Bound by Francisco Cifuentes, binder to the Spanish Court
	First Translation of the New Testament from the original Greek into Modern Persian, 1895
	Signed
	Boggs, Mary Field. [DISABILITY LITERATURE]. Wheel Chair Triumph. Kansas City, MO: Beacon Hill Press, 1963. First Edition. 8vo. 158 pp. including half-title and title-page. Original blue cloth (very good), hinges quite perfect, no ugly stamps or defects. With dust-jacket (partially defective, staining - fair only). NOT ex-library!. Hardcover. (#3922)           $150

	Elzevir owned by Elsie Keary, one of the first female mechanical engineers
	1632 Wine Regulations printed by Anna vanden Steene, sole-proprietor of her press
	Complete set of all 12 Toy Patterns
	1876 Epitaphs manuscript: “Stranger! pass on nor idly waste your time
	On bad biography nor bitter rhyme”
	[Epitaphs]. [MANUSCRIPT RECORD BOOK OF EPITAPHS, ca. 1876]. England, 1876 (ca.). 4to. Notebook ruled in plummet, containing 79 pp. of very neat written text (the remaining pages blank). Laid in are 4 additional leaves with 7 epitaphs written by other hands (see below). Bound and/or sold by by Abraham Johnson, Stationer, Hull: original flexible black roan, comb-marbled endpapers, marbled edges (extremities worn, internally very good). (#3856)       $1,150

	Max Ernst’s masterpiece - superbly bound by Mercher
	Curious Japanese folding “book”
	Folding Japanese Surimono Object. [BOOK ARTS]. A multi-layer folding Surimono object (mid-Meiji period). Japan: Various publishers, 1870-1890s (?). 203 x 121 mm (when folded). Surimono object featuring several partial nishiki-e woodblock prints adhered to create one folding unit. Some wear and abrasions, folds (obviously), light soiling. Very good.  (#3904)                                                                      $950

	“Now the computer takes over”
	General Electric Corp. [HISTORY OF COMPUTING - 1965]. You and the Computer: A Student’s Guide. Schenectady, New York: General Electric, 1965. Folio (11” by 8.5”). 19 numbered pages with in-text illustrations and reproductions of photographs. Stapled in original illustrated wrappers (trifle wear along spine, 1-inch line on front cover in ink, lower cover dust soiled). Very good.  (#3921)                                                                     $250

	Bound by Pierre-Lucien Martin for himself
	Georges Braque (artist). Pierre-Lucien Martin (binder). Les livres de Braque realisées par P A B [i.e. P.A. Benoit]. Ales (France): [Privately Printed for P.A. Benoit], 1961. First Edition. Tall 8vo. [12] pp. including wrappers, text, and illustration. Bound in 1963 by Pierre-Lucien Martin for himself: smooth olive-beige calf, spine lettered in gold, top edges gilt, others gilt on the rough, original wrappers bound in, three binder’s blanks at the front and back. Chemise of pale paper boards with smooth beige calf spine and calf fore-edges; slipcase of the same pale paper boards, also with calf fore-edges (slipcase slightly thumbed with a minute nick one side). Minutely stamp-signed and dated by the binder on the lower turn-ins.  (#3780)                                                                         $6,500

	One of Gill’s masterpieces
	In a designer binding by Jeff Clements
	Gill, Eric. [ERIC GILL’S EROTIC “SONG OF SONGS”]. Canticum Canticorum Salomonis Quod Hebraice Dicitur Sir Hasirim. Weimar: Cranach Presse, 1931. First Edition. 8vo (258 x 130mm). 31 pp., 1 f. (colophon). Printed in red and black, 11 wood-engraved illustrations (of which 7 are full-page) and 18 decorative initials by Eric Gill. Bound by Jeff Clements (his discrete stamped-signed initials dated ’90 inside lower cover). Front and back covers decorated with onlays of Cubist geometric shapes with light brown, brown, orange, dark green and dark brown morocco, bisected with two rules of light blue; four binder’s blanks at the front and back, top edges gilt, others untrimmed; grey cloth solander box lined with blue felt (minor soiling to box). Fine. (#3781) $8,500

	“Victorian women pose proudly while nursing their babies, decades BEFORE it became taboo in public”
	Manuscript recipes for wine, “the best cake ever tasted,” and ointment for the hair “given by a Somnambulist”
	Henrietta Hartsell (compiler). [ENGLISH MANUSCRIPT RECIPE BOOK / WINE / LIQUEURS / MEDICINE, 1810-1846]. Laleham (near London), 1810-1846. 4to. Manuscript compendium of recipes, written on Britannia paperstock dated “1804,” altogether 182 handwritten pages, numbered 7-54, 56-88 (p. 55 skipped) followed by 99 unnumbered pages, the first 6 pages excised, the remainder blank save the final leaf which on the recto gives an index for pages 36-54 only (the preceding page has been torn away). Inexplicably the compiler stopped compiling the index after writing the entry that appears on p. 54. Some dried botanical specimens laid in; additional recipes on slips of paper laid in. Contemporary English stiff vellum (worn and soiled, as one might expect having been in a kitchen for decades).  Very good. (#3656)                                                                         $1,200

	The lazy child — too lazy even to be a bookseller
	[Juvenile Chapbook, New Haven - 1820]. [CHILDREN’S CHAPBOOK / BOOKSELLING]. The Shipwreck; or, Humanity Rewarded. New-Haven, CT: Sidney’s Press for J. Babcock & Son, 1820. 32mo. (103 x 60 mm). Woodcut frontispiece, title-page, alphabet on verso with uppercase roman and italic type, pp. [5]-30 + 1 p. ads for J. Babcock & Son. Contemporary (original?) American “Dutch” gilt floral wrappers, stitched (overcast stitching at a later date), edges of textblock worn, some foxing and browning. Contemporary ownership notes on frontispiece, title, and elsewhere. Good.  (#3277)                                          $500

	Manuscript invoice of an important Parisian glazier, Jean Le Vieil,
	Vitrier-Peintre sur verre Ordinaire du Roi
	Lechter’s Jugenstil designs for Maiterlinck in a home-made cloth bookbinding
	Lechter, Melchior (artist). Maeterlinck, Maurice (author). Friedrich von Oppeln-Bronikowski (translator). [VERNACULAR EMBROIDERED BINDING]. Der Schatz der Armen. Florence & Leipzig: [Printed in Berlin by Otto Von Holten for]: Verlag von Eugen Diederichs, 1898. “Autorisierte Ausgabe”. Square 4to (210 x 170 mm). 105 pp. With stylized art-nouveau typography and large ornamental initials in red and black throughout. Vernacular binding of slightly later decorated burlap cloth patterned with lily pads; green cloth onlays depicting three fish, their eyes made of sequins, other sequins adorning seaweed fronds; green floral endpapers (inner hinges cracked). Original printed wrappers bound in. Front joint worn, crown chipped; early ownership inscription of “Lillie C. Schleiser” dated “Christmas, Munich 1903” on front wrapper. Text evenly toned, extremities with some chipping here and there on account of the paper stock. (#3198)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     $700

	First Description of Cardiovascular Circulation:
	“A Forgotten and Neglected Masterpiece”
	Vernacular Photographs of an Inner-City Detroit Childcare Center
	Prefiguring McLoughlin Bros.
	Mrs. Sarah Josepha Buell Hale (author / editor). [SAMMELBAND OF CURIOUS CHILDREN’S TRACTS]. Happy Changes: Pride and Its Consequences (etc.) +. New York: Edward Dunigan, 1842 (ca.). Square 8vo (134 x 100 mm). Together 4 tracts bound in one volume (each imperfect but see below), containing altogether 24 hand-colored plates. Nineteenth-century quarter roan over comb-marbled boards, single gilt rules along spine (binding worn and somewhat shaken, contents with inherent foxing or light staining). Fair. (#3923)                        $600

	Previously unrecognized parallels with “Twelfth Night”
	“My Bonnie was not careful at crosswalks / Oh, bring back my Bonnie to me”
	Safety and Traffic Division, Automobile Club of Michigan. [CHILDREN’S SONGS FOR CAR SAFETY]. “Safety Songs” Detroit: Automobile Club of Michigan, 1945 (ca.). 4to (8.5 x 11”). Typescript mimeograph (?). 4 pp., printed rectos only, corner-stapled (vertical crease, front and back pages a little dust-soiled, mild wear to extremities, staple slightly rusty, overall in very good condition).  Very good. (#3926)                            Sold

	Connecticut Binding ca. 1760-1763
	Complete Works of the First Feminist author of the New World
	SOR JUANA Ines de la Cruz. [COMPLETE SET OF THE COLLECTED WORKS OF THE FIRST FEMINIST IN THE NEW WORLD, 1714-1715]. Poemas (1714) + Obras Poeticas […] Tomo Segundo (1715) + Fama y Obras Posthumas (1714). Madrid: Francisco Laso, 1714-1715. Together 3 vols., small 4to (208 x 146 mm). A few small closed repairs, even toning throughout, in some instances foxed or quite browned as is true in all copies of this edition on account of the paper stock, but the paper is strong; erased inscriptions on the title-pages of each volume; blank margin of top right corner of vol. 1 almost invisibly extended. Bound in 18th-century Spanish mottled calf, refurbished with new lettering piece on vol. 1, and gilt diamond-and-frame rolls added to covers, red edges, marbled pastedowns and endpapers (a few pin-sized wormholes spine and joints, not extending to the text). A very attractive copy in uniform Spanish bindings, suitable for exhibition. (#3888)                                                                       $30,000

	Cupid’s Bow Binder (Paris, ca. 1549) favored by Jean Grolier and his friends
	Tragically topical: Nazi field printings of two views of Kyiv (both unrecorded)
	“Lacerating” and Burning Jesuit Books: Sammelband of 30 scarce tracts
	[Various authors]. [SUPPRESSION OF THE JESUITS IN FRANCE 1761-1764]. Paris, Grenoble, and elsewhere, 1761-1764. Contemporary mottled calf; spine tooled in gold; red edges; marbled endpapers. The first Grenoble imprint lacking the first leaf (half-title?); both Grenoble imprints cropped close, just shaving some text; occasional light foxing. Text block splitting from the bottom between two of the pamphlets, roughly two-thirds into the volume. Modern armorial bookplate on the front paste-down. Later, perhaps early 20th-century, handwritten table of contents tipped in at front. An attractive Sammelband, suitable for exhibition and study. Very good. (#3924)                                                   $3,500

	African Voodoo Healing - Original Photograph
	Von Hoffman, Carl. [1920s PHOTOGRAPH OF AFRICAN VOODOO HEALING RITUAL]. “The Voodoo Belief Among African Natives” (manuscript title). Pacific & Atlantic Photos, c. 1920s. Original silver gelatin print, measuring 24 cm x 16.5 cm (9.5 in x 6.5 in). With Pacific & Atlantic Photos rubber stamp on verso, along with a lengthy holograph caption in blue pencil: “HOF 221287 / copyright by Carl von Hoffman from P&A / The Voodoo belief among African natives / The bewitched natives drink water with voodoo gods blessing. They then vomit it and the bad spirits leave them. This is forbidden by the white man in Africa and is a prison offense. The photographer came upon this group in a bush by the river by chance.” Mild rippling, rubber stamp faded on verso. Good. (#2965) $950

	“If any should chance this book to red (sic) let keep his fingers clean”
	Webster, Noah (1758-1843). [EARLY AMERICAN SCALEBOARD BINDING]. The prompter; or a commentary on common sayings and subjects… Boston: printed and sold by John W. Folsom, 1794. Fourth Edition. 12mo in 6’s. 140 x 87 mm. A-H6 = 48 ff, COMPLETE AND UNSOPHISTICATED. Paper-covered scaleboard binding with sheep spine, hinges cracked, paper almost completely removed from covers, wood chipped away at corners, leather chipped at head of spine, leather rubbed along spine. Front binder’s blank slightly detatched, pages browned, small water stain on bottom edge of back pastedown, inscription on p. 18. Ownership inscription of Joseph Gould on verso of final binder’s blank (see below). Good. (#2990)                                                                        $650

	A Bibliographical Time-Capsule from the Highlands
	Young, David (of Perth Scotland). [FREAKISHLY FINE 1785 SCOTTISH BINDING]. National Improvements On Agriculture, In Twenty-Seven Essays. Edinburgh: Printed For, And Sold By The Author, And By John Bell, 1785. 8vo. xx, 412 pp., complete with 3 engraved plates. Contemporary Scottish polished calf, single gilt roll around sides, five raised bands on spine, in the compartments a single gilt fleuron, red lettering piece in the second, sprinkled red edges. A few corners of the textblock bumped, some insignificant scuffs to the covers. Overall in glowingly bright condition. We never see 18th-century Scottish calf bindings in such fine state. Near Fine. (#3666)                                                                                                                                                                     $1,800

	“All that is not like going home” - 1849 shipmaster’s manuscript log (brass spyglass included)
	Perry, Thomas Crosby. [MANUSCRIPT SHIP'S LOG 1849 TOGETHER WITH CONTEMPORARY SPYGLASS]. “Journal of a Voyage from Rio de Janeiro towards Baltimore, the Brig Helen.” Rio de Janeiro / Baltimore, 1849. Manuscript on paper. Folio (310 x 195 mm). Stitched in contemporary marbled stiff wrappers (worn and partially defective, shaken). 63 pp. numbered in MS. TOGETHER WITH: working collapsible brass spyglass (likely contemporary), three draws, lens cap no longer present, clearly damaged but FULLY FUNCTIONAL. Dimensions: 440 mm (open), 190 mm (closed), 46 mm (diameter). Good. (#3933)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     $1,200


